Bible Study:

s the Enslavement of
the House of Israel
Feasible In the
215 Century?

By C White



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?




Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

CONTENTS
INtrodUCTOrY COMMENTS ..uuiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 4
Historical Precedents for Huge Population ShiftS........ccccciiiiiiiiec e, 6
ReleVANT SCIIPLUIES ..o 9

The Coming National European Socialist Empire and its War upon the Anglo-

S T= D 0T I A\ F 6 o 0 21
Cruel Tribulation Coming Upon the British and Americans ..........ccccceeeveeeeeennnn, 31
CONCIUAING REMAIKS ....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiete bbb eeeennees 38
Appendix: Related REAJINGS .....coooeiiiieeeeeeeeee e 39
Appendix: What Herbert W Armstrong Proclaimed.............ccccooeeiiiiiiiiiiiieineeeee, 42
Appendix: Historical Examples of Population Transfers..........ccccccvvviiiicinnnnn. 53
Appendix: A Modern Example of SIavery ... 57
Appendix: Disaster types. Population movement and displaced people.......... 59
Bibliography & Suggested Reading..........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 61
Typical Watchman ArtiCIES .......i oo 61
a0 = 64

Version 2.1

The objective of this article is to answer the following questions:
e Is slavery really possible today? Could it happen in our time?

e How could such an overwhelmingly powerful America be invaded and
defeated in the near future? What conditions will give rise this? Is it at all

feasible?

e Will the Anglo-Saxon-Keltic nations be economically & financially

enslaved? Or militarily invaded and literally enslaved?

e |f the latter, will they be held captive in their own lands or scattered to

the four winds into foreign lands?




Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

Introductory Comments

In the 1950s, early-mid 1960s and early 1980s the old Worldwide Church of God
wrote stern articles of warning to the American and British peoples, published in the
Plain Truth magazine (some of these articles are listed under the heading of
Watchman Articles at the end of this paper). These articles were accompanied by
similar messages on the World Tomorrow broadcast. The Church labelled these as
Watchman or Ezekiel Watchman or Ezekiel Warning messages.

Our peoples were warned that if they did not repent of national sin, they would be
invaded and conquered by a fascistic US of Europe led by Germany. And to make
matters worse, they would be taken into captivity and scattered across the globe in
slave labour camps.

Is there any way to ascertain whether it is feasible for America and Britain to be
defeated in war, invaded, taken into captivity and enslaved and slaughtered? For the
logistics of this seem beyond belief today? Some mock the capacity for the
Europeans to pull off such a feat.

The prophecies do indeed state that clearly. | did not say that they indicated that, but
that the Scriptures are rather clear on this matter. Let us take a look at these specific
prophecies, historical precedents for slavery and reason deductively whether it is
feasible in the 215t century.

[NB: this article assumes that the reader has some sort of WCG background and
grasp of the Israel Message doctrine]

. : = £ D1996 Alon Jacobs

End of the line to Auschwitz — will it happen again?




Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

This study should be read in conjunction with:

e America the Beautiful. America the Condemned by Herbert W
Armstrong

e Are Christians Again to be Martyred? by Herman Hoeh

e Decline and Fall of the Anglo-Saxon Powers by Herbert W
Armstrong?

e Great National Tribulation Coming on America and Britain — But
Why? by Garner Ted Armstrong

e Slave Labor Camps are Coming Back by Lyn Torrance

e The Great Tribulation and The Day of The Lord by the Church of
the Eternal God

o What Will the “Tribulation” Really be Like? by Lyn Torrance

"Soft words and pretty speeches do not arouse

people out of this pleasant dream. It takes a jolt!"
(Herbert W Armstrong, "Personal from the Editor,"
Plain Truth, September 1965)

1 Originally published as 1975 in Prophecy. The above is a slightly edited version of this booklet.

5



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

Historical Precedents for Huge Population Shifts

We now should enter the arena of history and entertain what has gone on before.

Does history offer us any clues as we attempt to reason whether our peoples would
be able to be enslaved?

In the ancient world, peoples were often enslaved and entire nations moved. The
Israelitish captivity by the Assyrians and the Babylonian captivity of the Jews are
mere two examples. These were giant, planned out population transfers.

This means of destroying entire peoples is a practice that has continued ever since.

It is only 60 some years ago that the world was astonished by the huge population
transfer after the partition of British India. Pressures forced the British to hurry Indian
independence on 15 August 1947 with India receiving the majority of the various
princely states and provinces. Riots broke out and hundreds of thousands of Hindus
and Muslims killed one another. It is estimated that at least 1 million people died as a
result.

While at least 10 million people migrated and changed sides with Hindus (and Sikhs)
making their way into India and Muslims to Pakistan.

Before that, after World War Two, approximately 16.5 million people were affected by
the deportation and migration of ethnic Germans. In turn Poles, Ukrainians,
Hungarians and Jews were forcibly removed and resettled in the eastern parts of
Europe.

The Potsdam Agreement held July — August 1945 included provisions to resettle the
Germans of the Sudeten under the overall control of the Allied Control Council. The
resettlement took 12 months and involved 750,000 in the Soviet sector and 1.7
million resettled in the American sector. A further 225,000 remained in
Czechoslovakia but of these, at least 50,000 were expelled or left of their own
accord. Over 10 million Germans were expelled from eastern Europe.

Just a few short years prior to this, the Nazis forcibly removed and scattered some 30
million people — a forced migration that the ancient Assyrians would have been proud
of:

‘... Heinrich Himmler ... declared that ‘whether nations live in
prosperity or starve to death interests me only insofar as we need
them for slaves for our Kultur ... By the end of 1941 almost four
million foreigners worked in Germany, most of them Poles ... [they
rounded up people] in town squares, churches, cinemas, or other
places where people congregated in great numbers and ship[ped




Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

them] ... back to Germany in freight cars ... As to workers from
eastern Europe, the German conquerors treated them essentially like
slaves ... (p. 488) The rest were either incarcerated in concentration
camps, sent to the Reich as slave laborers, or simply allowed to
starve to death. Of at least five and half million Soviet prisoners of
war, half died ... Most of these grandiose plans [of slavery] reflect the
Assyrian nature of German policy toward conquered peoples.”
[emphasis mine]

The above is quoted from Klaus P. Fischer’s work, Nazi Germany: A New History.2

Birkenau — Nazi death camp

The totalitarian Soviet Union itself was guilty of similar terrible crimes against
humanity:

“The wholesale removal of potentially trouble-making ethnic groups
was a technique used consistently by Joseph Stalin during his career:
Poles (1934), Koreans (1937), Ukrainians, Jews, Lithuanians, Latvians,
Estonians (1940-1941 and 1945-1949), Volga Germans (1941),
Balkars, Chechens, Ingushs (1944), Kalmyks (1944), Meskhetian Turks
(1944), Crimean Tatars (18 May 1944). Large numbers of kulaks
regardless their nationality were resettled to Siberia and Central Asia.

Shortly before, during and immediately after World War Il, Stalin
conducted a series of deportations on a huge scale which profoundly
affected the ethnic map of the Soviet Union. 1.9 million people were
deported to Siberia and the Central Asian republics. Separatism,
resistance to Soviet rule and collaboration with the invading Germans
were cited as the main official reasons for the deportations, although an
ambition to ethnically cleanse regions may have also been a factor,
especially in the case of Crimean Tatars.

The deportations started with Poles from Belarus, Ukraine and
European Russia (see Polish minority in Soviet Union) 1932-1936.
Koreans in the Russian Far East were deported in 1937. Volga
Germans and seven (overwhelmingly Turkic or non-Slavic) nationalities

2 Fischer 1997: 486-88, 498



http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Joseph_Stalin
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Polish_minority_in_Soviet_Union
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Koreans
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ukrainians
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Jew
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Lithuania
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Latvia
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Estonia
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Volga_German
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Balkars
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Chechens
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ingushs
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Kalmyks
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Meskhetian_Turks
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Crimean_Tatars
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Kulak
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Siberia
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Central_Asia
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/World_War_II
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Deportation
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Soviet_Union
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Siberia
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Nazi_Germany
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ethnic_cleansing
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Crimean_Tatars
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Belarus
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ukraine
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Polish_minority_in_Soviet_Union
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Koreans
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Russian_Far_East
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Volga_Germans
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Volga_Germans
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Turkic
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Slavic_Peoples

Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

of the Crimea and the northern Caucasus were deported: the Crimean
Tatars, Kalmyks, Chechens, Ingush, Balkars, Karachays, and
Meskhetian Turks. Other minorities evicted from the Black Sea coastal
region included Bulgarians, Greeks, and Armenians. From the newly
conquered Eastern Poland 400,000 people were deported. The same
followed in the Baltic republics of Latvia, Lithuania and Estonia (over
200,000 people were deported). Likewise, Romanians from Chernivtsi
Oblast and Moldova had been deported in great numbers which range
from 200.000 to 400.000. According to the last census in Russia and
Kazakhstan, there are 20,000 Romanians in the latter while at least
180,000 exist in the former. The death toll from these deportations
was huge: 60% of the Baltic deportees were estimated to have
perished, and nearly half of the entire Crimean Tatar population
died of hunger in the first eighteen months after being banished
from their homeland. Overall, 40% of those deported are estimated
to have perished.

After World War Il, the population of the Kaliningrad Oblast was
replaced by the Soviet one, mainly by Russians.” (emphasis mine)

Since World War Two alone, tens of millions have been uprooted and displaced. The
establishment of the state of Israel led to 1 million refugees. The invasion of
Afghanistan by the Soviets also let to a huge refugee flow numbering millions of
people into Pakistan and Iran.

When the Communists murderers were able to conquer South Vietham (the
Democratic controlled Congress refused to fund equipment or parts for the South
Vietnamese government which led to the South’s collapse), at least 600,000 people
fled, becoming know as the “boat people”.

The shocking slaughters and civil wars in Ethiopia and Somalia as well as in other
parts of the world, combined with drought and famine, led to large-scale migrations of
people into the cities or neighbouring nations.

Kurdish refugees have poured into Turkey; millions of Hutus fled the slaughters of the
civil war in Burundi and Rwanda. The break-up of the forme Yugoslavia resulted in
wars and similar population dislocations.

The list of population transfers is almost endless. However, the above should give us
some idea that such is still very much feasible today.

3 http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Population_transfer in_the Soviet Union



http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Crimea
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Caucasus
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Crimean_Tatars
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Crimean_Tatars
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Kalmykia
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Chechnya
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ingushetia
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Balkars
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Karachay-Cherkessia
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Meskhetian_Turks
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Black_Sea
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bulgaria
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Greece
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Armenia
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Latvia
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Lithuania
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Estonia
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Romanians
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Chernivtsi_Oblast
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Chernivtsi_Oblast
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Moldova
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Kazakhstan
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Romanians
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/World_War_II
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Kaliningrad_Oblast
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Russians
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Population_transfer_in_the_Soviet_Union

Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

Relevant Scriptures

When we turn to the final world events leading up to the return of Christ found within
the book of Revelation, there is no reference to Israel on the world scene. Nor is
there any reference to Russia and China having taken the House of Israel captive
and playing a major role within the end-time Babylon.

Israel, by that time, would have disappeared. Indeed, end-time Babylon has slaves
and trades in the bodies of men (Rev 18:13). These must include Israelites as we
shall see.

This end-time fascist system trades in slaves and bodies! But who with? This system
is also called Tyre in Ezekiel 27 where it is revealed that it trades slaves with Javan,
Meschech and Tubal (Ezekiel 27:13).

In Deuteronomy 28 we read:

“Thou shalt beget sons and daughters, but thou shalt not enjoy them;
for they shall go into captivity. {thou shalt not.... Heb. they shall not
be thine} ...

The LORD shall bring a nation against thee from far, from the end of
the earth, as swift as the eagle flieth; a nation whose tongue thou shalt
not understand; {understand: Heb. hear}

A nation of fierce countenance, which shall not regard the person of the
old, nor shew favour to the young: {of fierce...: Heb. strong of face}

And he shall eat the fruit of thy cattle, and the fruit of thy land, until thou
be destroyed: which also shall not leave thee either corn, wine, or ail,
or the increase of thy kine, or flocks of thy sheep, until he have
destroyed thee.

And he shall besiege thee in all thy gates, until thy high and fenced
walls come down, wherein thou trustedst, throughout all thy land: and
he shall besiege thee in all thy gates throughout all thy land, which the
LORD thy God hath given thee ...

And ye shall be left few in number, whereas ye were as the stars of
heaven for multitude; because thou wouldest not obey the voice of the
LORD thy God.

And it shall come to pass, that as the LORD rejoiced over you to do
you good, and to multiply you; so the LORD will rejoice over you to
destroy you, and to bring you to nought; and ye shall be plucked from
off the land whither thou goest to possessiit.

And the LORD shall scatter thee among all people, from the one
end of the earth even unto the other; and there thou shalt serve
other gods, which neither thou nor thy fathers have known, even wood
and stone.

And among these nations shalt thou find no ease, neither shall the sole
of thy foot have rest: but the LORD shall give thee there a trembling
heart, and failing of eyes, and sorrow of mind:

And thy life shall hang in doubt before thee; and thou shalt fear day and
night, and shalt have none assurance of thy life:




Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

In the morning thou shalt say, Would God it were even! and at even
thou shalt say, Would God it were morning! for the fear of thine heart
wherewith thou shalt fear, and for the sight of thine eyes which thou
shalt see.

And the LORD shall bring thee into Egypt again with ships, by the way
whereof | spake unto thee, Thou shalt see it no more again: and there
ye shall be sold unto your enemies for bondmen and bondwomen,
and no man shall buy you.” (Deut 28: 41, 49-52, 62-68)

This occurred as a type, to ancient Israel. But what of today’s modern descendants of

Israel?

The sequence of events leading to America and Britain’s invasion and slavery

The coming fascist US of Europe HAS to become a dictatorship — world events will
push it in that direction. Some of the reasons for it turning toward a dictatorship
include:

The number of competing nations within the union — to keep them harmonious
and together, requires a strong leadership

Globalisation is leading to the end of European culture, Christendom and the
White Race. America and Britain will be blamed for this philosophy. Only a
centralised dictatorship can help Europe counter this

‘Pushing’ from northern Africa and parts of the Middle East will require a
strong military, policing, upgrading of surveillance agencies and their
capabilities — this will lead to amended legislation and a drift toward
centralisation and dictatorship

The liberal-left media, academia and other ruling classes are a small minority
foisting their philosophies and ideas upon the masses. The only way to deal
with them is through a dictatorship — democracy cannot handle them. They are
just too entrenched and powerful.

What of the sequence of world events that will lead this United Europe to attack
Britain and America?

Herbert W Armstrong put pen to paper in describing the sequence in his booklet on
the Decline and Fall of the Anglo-Saxon-Keltic Nations Prophesied!

“While this coming European Colossus is developing underground, an
alarming revolution is beginning to occur in the weather Hurricanes,
floods, seasonal droughts are fast in creasing.

And now, the very next prophesied event-to strike in the full fury of its
climax before our democratic nations are invaded by the resurrected
Roman Empire - is a tremendous universal FAMINE over America,
Britain, and northwestern Europe caused by unprecedented
drought and floods. And immediately in its wake will come the most
frightful epidemic of diseases ever to attack our peoples!

10



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

Jesus Christ foretold it in His great Olivet prophecy: "For," He said,
"nation shall rise against nation, and kingdom against kingdom" - that's
WORLD WAR! -and we are now in the recess between the 2nd and 3rd
rounds of it - "Then there shall be famines,"-that's the next major
world-event now prophesied, "and pestilence's - disease
epidemics, "and earthquakes in different places.” (Mat. 24: 7). Already
there is a violent increase in frequency of earthquakes, all over the
world.

"All these," Jesus continued, verse 8, "are the beginning of sorrows"-
(marginal reading, "travail," or the Great Tribulation)

While modern science and industry strive to prepare for us a push-
button leisure-luxury-world, United States Assistant Weather Chief I. R.
Tannabhill warned us unofficially to really fear "the big drought." But the
indications of prophecy are that this drought will be even more
devastating than he foresees, and that it will strike sooner than we
think!

This will be the very beginning, as Jesus said, of the Great Tribulation!

Jeremiah's prophecy is more specific. It is the beginning of the
NATIONAL trouble to come on America, the British nations, and the
democracies of northwestern Europe! And, as both Jeremiah and
Jesus Christ were inspired to record-and also the prophet Daniel - it will
be the MOST CATASTROPHIC time of national trouble that has ever
struck any nation, or ever will!

Still more specific is the prophecy of Ezekiel.

Here is exactly how catastrophic it will be: ONE THIRD OF OUR
ENTIRE POPULATIONS will DIE in this famine and disease epidemic!

Read it, in Ezekiel 5:12: "A third part of thee shall die with the
pestilence, and with the famine shall they be consumed in the midst of
thee."

. The details of the Great Drought soon coming upon us are
described in the first chapter of Joel. It's a frightful, desolate picture of
starvation and disease!

Then, WORLD WAR Il

But all these things, as Jesus explained, are to be only the
BEGINNING of our time of national trouble.

Once we are weakened by starvation, disease, and the resulting
calamitous economic depression, the Ten-Nation European Colossus
will suddenly STRIKE with hydrogen bombs that shall DESTROY OUR

11



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

CITIES and our centers of industrial and military production!” [emphasis
mine]

So there we have it.
Let us go into even further detail for this sequence:

1. a slow build up of a new world super power in Europe which will turn to
some form of fascism or National European Socialism to protect European
culture, the Christian religion and to survive global upheaval. In other words,
political manoeuvrings and power plays such as moving the United Nations
from New York to Europe — possibly Vienna. An attempt at world peace may
drive America to mothball large portions of its military by a left-liberal
controlled Congress and Presidency.

2. this will be accompanied by or preceded by a world economic collapse with
the blame being placed on America.

3. there may be a 3 %2 year of world peace prior to the Tribulation — with the
House of Israel lulled into a false sense of security.

4. droughts and consequence famine upon the world, but mainly upon the
House of Israel

5. this would be naturally followed by disease epidemics

6. At the same time there will probably be a mini civil war between conservative
and liberal; between the various races within the Anglo-Saxon-Keltic nations.
America will balkanise — break up into ethnic nations not unlike the former
Soviet Union (China may also break up similarly)

7. Europe will invade the Middle East (the 1290 days of Daniel 12:11)

8. a weakened Britain, America, Canada and Australia will be able to be invaded
thirty days later (commencing the 1260 days of Great Tribulation).Invasion and
conquest will be terribly cruel and vicious, leading ultimately to slavery,
concentration camps and scattering of Israel into foreign lands.

Now how on earth could America be defeated by Europe? It is just not feasible today.
But to be feasible there must be a general disarming of America coupled with huge
natural disasters.

Europe does not have even the basic means of attacking, invading or defeating
America in the remotest sense today. It is out-numbered tremendously by American
nuclear weapons, submarines, a united military infrastructure. Nor does Europe yet
have the ability to ship or airlift troops to North America (say to Quebec which may be
the launching pad into the USA).

Where will this invasion come from? Here are the likely sources of invasion:

1. Bombing of cities — softening up of America prior to attack

2. Quebec - this state is populated chiefly by non-Israelite peoples descended
from central France.

12



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

3. Alaska — it may be that Europe will offer Russia Alaska back in return for them
assisting with supplying much needed resources for the war effort. If Hitler had
offered this to Russia, the outcome of World War Two would probably have
been rather different

4. the Pacific — especially from Japan
Mexico and central America
6. the Caribbean

o,

The numbers of invaders will be immense. But even if Europe had a smaller army
than America’s, it is strategy, surprise and technology that win wars. The Greeks, for
instance, defeated the much larger Persian army; the Nazi invaders of Russia had
smaller armies than the Soviets; the British Empire’s administration was much
smaller than the occupied lands (only about 4,000 bureaucrats ran India for
instance).

So, size does not matter in every circumstance. See Daniel 11:23. Europe’s
technology will be so advanced (as was Germany’s in WW2) and America’s military
would have mothballed so much and be so ethnically divided, it will not be able to
withstand the onslaught. It is likely that America will withdraw from her bases around
the globe and be replaced by NATO or other forces. This will take a time, but it will
happen. No bases around the world means a weaker nation militarily.

These invading forces will partition our nations among them. Example of Australia:

Nations to Australia’s north will invade the continent and bring our peoples to their
knees. One third of White Australians will die from disease and; one third will die
directly because of war; and the remaining one third will go into captivity: "and a third
part ... shall scatter in the wind; and | will draw out a sword after them" (Ezek 5:2).
Massacre and butchery unimaginable will be wreaked upon Australia.

Which are the gentile nations which will be involved with the coming terrible invasion
of Australia (and probably New Zealand)? Prophecy indicates the strong probability
that the various invading nations will partition the spoils of Israel among themselves.
One in Joel 3:2b speaks of the scattering of Israel and the parting or dividing of Israel
amongst her enemies (Amos 7:17b; Micah 2:4; Dan 11:39 seem to tell a similar tale).
So every indication is that several nations will be involved in this bloody and bitter
exercise.

Isaiah predicts that the captives of Israel will be scattered among many nations,
including Cush (Is 11:11) - the peoples residing in southern India; and also the
eastern branch of Tarshish (Is 60:9; 66:19) - Japan, the land of the rising sun. No
doubt Indonesia will also be involved.*

4 According to many sources including Indonesia has had official maps showing Australia or northern Australia as part of
Indonesia. From http://ourcivilisation.com/ :

“Who will Rescue us? The US may not. They have allowed Timor and West Irian to go into Indonesia’s tender mercy. A bit of
genocide here and there doesn’t' worry the Americans much. A merchant seaman told me that he was in West Irian and noticed
the farmers were all Indonesians. He asked where the locals were. The Commandant simply held his hand low, as though he

13



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

Australia itself may be divided up by secret agreement between India, Japan and
Indonesia. For instance, Japan may take the Eastern States; Indonesia Northern

Territory and South Australia; and India Western Australia.

The prophet Isaiah also proclaims scattered Israelites from "beyond the rivers of
Cush" (Zeph 3:10) will be liberated after a period of captivity. Here the Aramaic
renders Cush as 'Hodu' which means India in the Hebrew. So this indicates that
some Israelites will be held captive in India. But not India alone. Japan will also take

Israelites captive.

In the book In Search of the Origin of Nations we read®:

“The majority of French Quebecans are descendants of the Alpine
element in France, rather than the Nordic element . This would suggest
a Dodanim majority resident in Quebec. This does not bode well for
Canadian unity over the years going forward.

From this | suggest that Quebec stands like a dagger at the heart of
North America and its links with anti-Anglo-Saxon France and hence to
the German-dominated European Union, may result in it being used as
an outpost of the European Union in opposition to North America. This
of course is mere conjecture based on deductive reasoning, but it
seems very plausible.

| am grateful to Richard Griffiths for alerting me to a new book, Jet
Stream by R.L. Muehlberg which was advertised in the American
Survival Guide, March 1997, page 57. Here is an extract from the
advertisement:

“Why did the U.S. Military Academy reject this book? You figure it out.
Jet Stream is set in 2012. It’s basic storyline is that the U.S. is a world-
weary has-been on the edge of breaking apart. We've spent ourselves
into exhaustion. The world’s two superpowers are United Europe and
the Asia-Pacific Confederation. Quebec is independent. Canada is still
in shock. Jet Stream opens with an invasion of the U.S. and Canada by
Quebec and U.E.

It's just fiction, right? ... Tell me, why would America’s future, career
officers reject Jet Stream? Maybe it's a future scenario they don’t want
to think about. What about you?”

But | was amazed when | read the advertisement — so close to my own
thinking by a man, who, apparently, is not a prophecy buff. Could it be

had a pistol and was shooting a dog in the head. These are the people the government is to import to handle security for the

2000 Olympics. Will they go home?

The Map

I have had airline pilots, Barrier Reef marine pilots, letter-to-the-editor, and teachers who taught in Indonesia etc. All say they

have seen maps showing this as part of Indonesia.

In 1976 army personnel from Bendigo (Army Cartographic Unit) told me that they had drawn maps for Indonesia showing

Australia as part of Indonesia. | wrote to the Minister for Defence and he would not deny that.”
® White 2003: 160-61

14



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

true? Could a United Europe become allied to an independent
Quebec? (since that time | have ordered and read the book).”

So, please tell us, why would conquest, slavery and scattering not be feasible?

You see, the instinct for blood lust and war is so intense and seen to be such an
achievement by certain gentile nations, that merely taking us into economic captivity
by tying us into a new world economic order would not be enough for them. Nor
could they trust us not to re-arm or for a Churchill to arise.

They MUST strike militarily. A mere, relatively peaceful occupation just does not
make sense given historical precedents, political reality and pretty straight forward
prophecies. Show us otherwise!

During the entire period (the great tribulation, the heavenly signs and the day of the
Lord), God's people, Israel, have been in captivity! So many scriptures which speaks
of the condition of God's people Israel in connection with the Second Coming of
Christ pictures them as being brought out from a condition of captivity in the Second
Exodus.

The following scriptures prove that there will be a liberation from
future captivity: Isaiah 10:20-25; Isaiah 11: 10- 16; Isaiah 14:1,2;
Isaiah 14:25; lIsaiah 27:12, 13; lIsaiah 35:4-10; Isaiah 43:1-7;
Jeremiah 16:14,15; Jeremiah 23:5-8; Jeremiah 31:7-14; Ezekiel
11:17-20; Ezekiel 20:33-36; Ezekiel 34:11-24; Ezekiel 36:24-38;
Hosea 11:11,12; Hosea 12:1-9; Joel 2:20-32; Amos 9:9-15; Micah
5:5-8; Zephaniah 3:14-20; Zechariah 8:13-23; Zechariah 14: 1-11.

Now, the question may arise about whom specifically would be held in captivity. Let
us take America as an example:

e Only genetic Israelites?

e |sraelites and related Shemitic peoples
e Israel and all gentiles

e |Israel and a smattering of gentiles

If only genetic Israelites, then America is about 25% Anglo-Saxon-Kelt and probably
less than 40% Shemitic. It also contains about 15% eastern and southern Europeans
and 35% non-Europeans.

So if, say 40% of Americans (about 120 millions) were affected by this crisis, then 40
million would be taken into captivity of which only 1/10" would be alive to enter the
Holy Land during the future Second Exodus!

15



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

The ‘stranger within’ will see this world crisis as a means to ‘get even’ and many or
most will align with the international forces led by Europe. They may lynch Israelites,
raping and pillaging; delivering up terrified and escaping Israelites into German-led
European hands. As well as Europe’s allies in South America and the Caribbean.

Today some deny how close the West was to losing WW2. This silliness is driven by
a misguided sense of nationalism leading to non-intelligent articles being published. It
is this sense of pride and feeling of invincibility that may contribute to the downfall.

Here are some salient points to consider in this context:

e Strategic mistakes by Germany lost the war with Russia. Instead of keeping to
the normal blitzkrieg experience, this was changed and their forces became
too thinned out. And if Japan invaded Russia instead of south-east Asia,
Germany would have won

e But if Japan had its way and Germany did not invade Russia but pressed on
into the Middle East (and thus the Holy Land) — then the Iragis would have
turned on the British and joined with them. Hot on their heels the Iranians were
also pro-German who would have gladly permitted them to pass through their
territory on the way to India

e Then the Japanese would have had India. And how close it was — they had
entered India only to be turned back by the slightest of margins by the British.
If they had not been turned back, the Indians were within an ace of rising up in
revolt and joining with the Japanese. The pincer of the Germans coming
through Iraq and Iran (the populace of these nations were pro-German) and
the Japanese through India would have seen the entirety of the Middle East
and Asia under their control. Turkey may have given up its neutrality and
joined the Axis forces allowing for a southern entry into the rich Russian
oilfields or joined the march toward India

¢ Meanwhile French West Africa was under the control of Vichy France. What if
Spain and Portugal joined with Germany instead of remaining neutral? Then
the British and American invasion forces would have not been successful in
taking over West Africa. All of Africa would have eventually fallen to the Axis
forces. In fact, the Germans were planning to invade the Azores and Verde
islands as a staging post to attack North America!®

e French New Guiana in South America was to be used as a launching pad by
Germany to attack the Panama Canal, but they ran out of time to do so.

Today Europe does not have many overseas territories left - instead they have
special relationships with the former colonies. | have no doubt that these former
colonies in Africa and Asia plus the South Americans plus Russia and China etc will
(initially) all ally against the Anglo-Saxon Powers.

6 See http://www.ibiblio.org/hyperwar/USA/USA-WH-Frame/USA-WH-Frame-3.html

16



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

| have no doubt that almost the entire world will be allied with Europe against the
House of Israel in WW3 - a world arrayed against us under the organisational and
technological leadership of a German-led Europe.

As | have said and written for over 25 years, | think Europe may offer Russia the
return of Alaska as part of a package deal in the future conflict with the House of
Israel. And the central Americans offered SW America and the Caribbeans Florida
(which they are practically taking over anyway).

Consider how close defeat was for the House of Israel in WW?2. In each successive
period (Napoleon, WW1, WW2) the fascist anti-House of Israel forces have been
getting closer to winning). The next time they will defeat us.

Many people today do not realize how advanced the Nazi war machine was:

“The irony, of course, is that US troops did not fight much against the
Germans. It was Stalin’s Red Army [supplied by the West. The weather
and vastness of the conquest also played major roles] that really
destroyed Nazism [typed by the second woe], taking 4 million Axis
soldiers — which was 80 per cent of Germany’s armed forces — on the
Eastern Front. The Soviet Union inflicted almost 90 per cent of all
German war casualties.” (R Lusetich, “Hollywood sticks to a winner that
never fades”, The Australian, 6 June 2004).

“Southern England became an enormous armed camp, so that by June
1944, the Allies outnumbered the Germans by 8-1 in aircraft and 4-1 in
tanks ... The British contribution to D-Day should not be
underestimated. Out of Britain's working population of 32 million, more
than 22 million men and women were working in the war effort.

“...while the Russian people fought with a grim determination, they also
suffered grievously at the hands of their own government. At the siege
of Stalingrad, Communist commanders shot 13,000 of their own men
because their commitment to Stalin’'s cause was suspect. This level of
brutality explains why the Nazi forces in Normandy contained
thousands of Russians who preferred to fight for their country’s enemy
rather than their own political masters.” (S Matachett, “Manufacturing
Victory”, The Australian, 6 June 2004).

According to James C Bennett:

“The US prevailed in the Machine Age because of its general mastery
of machinery, its enormous industrial base, and its ability to find and
give command to generals such as Dwight Eisenhower. Eisenhower
and his peers understood how to use these assets to win in the face of
clear German superiority in weapons, morale, and training throughout
most of the war. Germans had, for most of the war’s length, better
tanks, planes, and guns — the US had better trucks.” (“An

17



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

Anglosphere Primer”, presented to the Foreign Policy Research
Institute, page 10)’

And so it shall be again — European technological superiority to America’s is one of
the ways they will win the war against the Anglo-Saxon Powers. Not necessarily by
sheer numbers. Numbers is not that important nowadays.

Will it come? Will a new Holy Roman Empire arise to compete with and which will
supersede the plans of others for a New World Order? This is exactly what the
prophecies indicate. A German-led United States of Europe is now arising which will
eclipse the dominance of the Anglo-Saxon Powers and usher in a new period of
European supremacy. In this context | recommend to the reader two books by
Rodney Atkinson: Europe's Full Circle. Corporate Elites and the New Fascism
and Treason at Maastricht. The Destruction of the Nation State. In the latter he
warns that:

"German leaders have in the name of "Europe" ruthlessly
pursued their own national interest while pretending all the time
that only an integrated Europe can quell their own "dangerous
nationalist elements." "?°

As if to verify this claim, German Chancellor Helmut Khol has publicly stated

"The future will belong to the Germans - when we build the
house of Europe."3°

Or as Germans have said for centuries, Der Tag - The Day. The Day is coming
when Germany will arise again. We have seen the rise and fall of the First Reich (the
Holy Roman Empire of the German Peoples); the Second Reich from Bismarck to the
end of WW [; and of course the Third Reich with WW Il. The Day will come when the
Germans and their European allies will rule supreme once more and America and
Britain will not be able to stop the Fourth Reich.

Further, Berlin is now once again the official capital of Germany3! but the liberal
ruling class of the Anglo-Saxon powers are blinded to the dangers.

One news story stated that Berlin will become the de-facto capital of the European
Union.®? Indeed. Although one might add that the final political capital of Europe will
probably be in a city more acceptable to European nations, Vienna. It is 'neutral’, yet
German. It stands between north and south, east and west; between Catholicism,
Lutherism and Orthodox Christianity. Thus, it may very well utilise again, the symbol
of the double-headed eagle.

The nobility and royal lines of continental Europe are waiting in the wings to save
Europe from liberalism and globalism. They believe that lessons have been learned
and that they will be benevolent rulers in the future House of Europe.

" In one television documentary it was mentioned that certain German WW?2 tanks were not matched until Desert Storm of 1991
(Iraqg War 1)

18



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

It is coming as sure as the rising of the sun - a new German-dominated Holy
Roman Empire - a Pax Germanica is on the rise. Prophecy indicates that it will be
an empire that will bring stability and prosperity to the world which, after a future
great depression, will be without American leadership.

The coming ruler of Europe, will be selected by 10 kings (Rev 17:13) and as such will
be Emperor (a king of kings). This is similar to the way Emperors of the Holy Roman
Empire were selected - by electors comprising royalty, aristocracy, abbots and such
like and together with some checks 'n balances and the structure of the Empire, it
was not a totalitarian dictatorship unlike Hitler's and what the last revival of Rome will
become after a period of seeming freedom.

Other prophecies indicate the possibility of a period of about 32 years of world peace
and prosperity driven by a successful European economy dominating a world trading
superstructure. This will be followed by 3V2 years of dictatorship and brutal war (the
Great Tribulation). We may find that the military comeback by Napoleon for 100 days
and Hitler's survival in the face of a suicide attempt, were possibly types of what will
occur to the final Beast figure (Rev 13:12).

Yet our liberal Anglo-Saxon leaders (political, banking, industrial) are blind. They
think that they can build a world superstructure and a system which will guarantee
free trade, individual freedoms and immorality, and the mixing of races and religions.
Instead, the monster that they are assisting to create in the form of a European
Union, will turn upon them in the biggest double-cross in world history. (see The
Principality and Power of Europe).

e g

I Pia ma AME R]

Beset on all sides — America will be ripe for invasion and captivity

My friends, the Beast Power, as prophesied, is not an llluminati, America, Bankers
etc. New Age religion is not the Babylonian Mystery religion. History tells us
otherwise.

19



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

May God grant us all the wisdom to understand exactly the nature of the Beast so
that the elect will not be deceived into accepting this system and its religious ally as
their hero standing up to globalism, liberalism and the various proposals for a New

World Order.

<

-~ AT

Americais going to be devastated — unlikely as that may seem today!

20



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

The Coming National European Socialist Empire and
its War upon the Anglo-Saxon Nations

The Bible reveals that there is soon coming a German-led United States of Europe, a
National European Socialist Empire. The modern Assyrians are not going to make
the same stupid mistakes as their predecessors. The Fourth Reich will be a military
juggernaut — a frankenstein monster which will plot out a terrible plan for world
domination. Allied with them, but under their domination will be Latin American and
other former colonies located around the world. Let us cautiously peer into the pages
of God's word, permitting it to teach us concerning the prophecies about the
Assyrians in the last days.

Isaiah Chapter Ten — A Pivotal Prophecy

The aforementioned chapter presents an incredible story of end-time events in the
history of modern Germany. What occurred to ancient nations such as Assyria are
only forerunners of their yet to be completely fulfiled prophecies. Prophecies
concerning ancient nations have only been partially fulfilled. Let Isaiah now warn us
beginning verse five:

“O, Assyria! the rod of Mine anger, And the staff in their hand is Mine
indignation [see Lamentations 3:1; Nahum 2:1].

I will send him against an hypocritical nation [Israel], and against the
people of my wrath will | give him charge [see Numbers 24:22].

. it is in his heart [his mind, nature, instincts, or racial memory] to
destroy and cut off nations not a few” [see Numbers 24:22]. (Is 10:5-7)

Isaiah chapter ten presents a startling picture of the German capacity to "destroy and
cut off" (Compare Revelation 9:11). Let Isaiah, God's great prophet continue:

“For he saith, Are not my princes altogether Kings?” (verse 8)

The Hebrew for princes is "Sar", which appears to be related to the words, Caesar,
Tsar or Czar and Kaiser! Notice, they consider their princes to be like kings — a
clear reference to their master-race theory. Indeed "Sar" can quite easily be
translated as "Master"!® As a result of their superiority complex, God roars:

“I will punish the fruit of the stout [proud, arrogant] heart of the King of
Assyria [future leader of Germany and U.S. of Europe], and the glory of
his high looks.

For he saith, By the strength of my hand | have done it, and by my
wisdom; For | am prudent [R.S.V. "have understanding.” Compare
Daniel 8:23; 11:21]: And | have removed the bounds of the people
[compare Daniel 8:24], And have put down the inhabitants [of Israel]
like a valiant man” [R.S.V. "bull"]. (Is 10:11-13)

8 Strong's #4428

21



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

Such Arrogance! While many nations suffer from an inferiority complex, some have a
complex of the opposite extreme — superiority. This is not because of a feeling of
inferiority in reverse — clearly it is due to their pride in their talents, successes and
good looks, and have let it go to their heads. In verse fifteen God likens the Assyrians
to an axe, saw, rod and staff. These iron implements were used by the Assyrians
anciently in their pursuit of world conquest.

They were the first to develop a great iron technology for military purposes (chariots,
armour, weapons). Is it mere coincidence that Germany is famous for its great iron
industry (especially Krupps), its iron cross and Iron Chancellor (Bismarck)?
Bismarck, incidentally, is historically renowned for his statement on "blood and iron"
in a speech before the Prussian Chamber on January 28, 1886.

What he meant was that by the spillage of blood and the use of weapons of iron,
Germany could fulfil her divine mission to lead the world.

Accordingly, God will send the hordes of Asia against Germany (verses 16-17; see
also Nahum 1:10) and "the trees of his forest shall be few, that a child may write
them" (verse 19). The beautiful Bavarian Black Forest, pride of Germany and
national symbol of "blood and soil," will be almost utterly destroyed. Isaiah chapter
seven too speaks of the coming German menace (verses 17-19). He says:

“In the same day shall the Lord shave with a razor that is hired, namely
by them beyond the river, by the King of Assyria.” (verse 20)

This ties in with Ezekiel's prophecy where God also likens Assyria to a razor:

“take thee a barber's razor, and cause it to pass upon thine head and
upon thy beard: then take thee balances to weigh, and divide the hair.

Thou shalt burn with fire a third part in the midst of the city, when the
days of the siege are fulfilled: And thou shalt take a third part, and
smite about it with a knife: and a third part thou shalt scatter in the
wind; and | will draw out a sword after them.” (Ezek 5:1-2)

Those Israelites will be taken captive to Germany and other places (Isaiah 11:11, 16;
Zechariah 10:10; Numbers 24:22). And it is due to their backsliding — national sins -
that they would be taken into captivity (Jeremiah 2:18-19, 36-37; Ezekiel 23:9;
Jeremiah 50:17-18).

These national sins include abortion, radical feminism, euthanasia, break-up of the
family unit, homosexuality, same-sex marriages, adoption of children by
homosexuals, inter-marrying of the races.

Notice: According to the aforementioned prophecy, God would use Assyria to utterly
destroy Israel, taking one third of them into captivity. Assyria would be a powerful
instrument in God's hand. Isaiah chapter eight elucidates upon this future German
invasion:

22



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

“Now therefore, behold, the Lord bringeth up upon them the waters of
the river [compare Revelation 12:15; Daniel 11:40b, 22; Isaiah 28:2]
strong and many [compare Joel 2:2; Jeremiah 5:15] even the king of
Assyria, and all his glory: And he shall come up over all his channels,
and go over all his banks [cf. Daniel 8:16; 12:5-8].

And he shall pass through Judah; he shall overflow and go over, he
shall reach even to the neck.” (Is 8:7-8)

Here we have clear reference to the future invasion of North Africa and the Holy Land
by the German-led U.S. of Europe (Daniel 11:40-43; Ezekiel 4:3; Luke 21:20;
Matthew 24:15; Daniel 12:11).

LB

Il Germany rise again? But this time marshal the continental Europeans
against the Anglo-Saxon-Keltic nations?

Joel’s Warning

Through his faithful prophet Joel, God warns us of the coming invasion in chapter two
of his prophecy:

“The day of the Lord cometh ... A day of darkness and of gloominess,
A day of clouds and of thick darkness ... A great people and a strong.”
(Joel 2:1-2)

Compare that verse with 1:6; Isaiah 8:7-8; 28:2; Jeremiah 5:15. Notice that they are
called "strong" (or “mighty”) for "Asshur" means strong! Here we have a very strong,
disciplined people whom God uses to punish the House of Israel.

“A fire devoureth before them; and behind them a flame burneth: The
land is as the garden of Eden before them, and behind them a desolate
wilderness; yea, and nothing shall escape them.” (verse 3)

23



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

From this scripture we can ascertain that those brutal armies will have weapons of
fire which leave the area behind them aflame and devastated. These are weapons
perhaps, which are being, or are yet to be invented. Like locusts they turn a pleasant
land into a wilderness. How like ancient behaviours of the Assyrians, Scythians,
Huns; and the Germans of World War One who cut down the fruit trees in northern
France causing terrible devastation.

“The appearance of them is as the appearance of horses; and as
horsemen, so shall they run.” (verse 4)

These are not literal horses. Note, the verse says "as ... horses ... as horsemen."
This links the verse and those symbolic "horsemen” to the First Woe of the Book of
Revelation (9:1-11). The First Woe is a prophecy of the soon-to-arise European
military juggernaut which arises out of the "abyss" — a condition of temporary
political and military abeyance (in this case between World Wars One/Two and
Three).

“Like the noise of chariots on the tops of mountains shall they leap [war
machinery] like the noise of a flame of fire that devoureth the stubble.”
(verse 5)

Compare that with Revelation 9:9 and Nahum 2:3-4. In the following verse Joel
continues:

“Before their face [enemy nations] the people shall be much pained: all
faces shall gather blackness [paleness].” (verse 6)

Knowing the terrible reputation of those German-led European armies, enemy
nations lying in their way will be terrified of their conquest.

“They shall run like mighty men of war [Kar-men, Gar-men or German
means "men of war"l]; And they shall march every one on his ways
[how like the East Germans during the amazing spontaneous uprisings
against dictator Erich Honecher. As commentator after commentator
gasped, they had no leader, yet they marched in order with amazing
self-discipline and self-control], and they shall not break their ranks.”
(verse 7)

Surely we have reference here to German discipline, orderliness and efficiency!

In verse fifteen God calls them His army. Why? Because He sends them to do His
will. Compare that verse with Isaiah 10:5, 12-15. Continue verse twenty, first part:

“But | will remove far off from you [Israel] the Northern Army.”
Notice too Daniel 11:40; Jeremiah 46:24; 6:22-23. These are men, not literal locusts,
although it could well be dual. "Locusts do not come from the north. The armies of

Revelation 9, and Daniel 11 do", claims Bullinger.®

Finally in verse twenty five God promises:

°Bullinger ca 1900:1227

24



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

“And | will restore to you [Israel] the years that the locusts hath eaten
... My great army which | sent among you.”

The book of Nahum which clearly predicted the fall of Nineveh, capital of ancient
Assyria, also likened the Assyrians to locusts:

“make thyself many as the cankerworm, make thyself many as the
locusts ... Thy crowned are as the locusts, and thy captains as the
grasshoppers” (3:15, 17; compare Revelation 9:7-9).

What an apt description for as we have seen in earlier chapters, the Assyrians, Huns
and Scythians were constantly compared to locusts in history.

Steps Toward World Domination

It would behove the reader to review the following scriptures: Revelation 13,17,18;
Isaiah 13,14,21,47,48; Jeremiah 50,51; Ezekiel 27,28. Here prophecy names the
future European fascistic empire as Babylon and Tyre.

Gradually the EU (European Union) is gradually taking shape before our years - we
see materializing a terrible form - a Frankenstein Monster - a Military Juggernaut.
This powerful fascist U.S. of Europe will be the culmination of all of Satan's attempts
to thwart God's plan. It will be the tenth horn and seventh head of the Beast
(Revelation 17:9-10; 13:1-3; Daniel 7:7) — i.e. the final resurrection of the Roman
successions and Holy Roman Empire.

It will also possess characteristics more closely Babylonian in quality with incredible
material success than the other previous revivals. From a condition of underground
planning, its arising will be almost unbelievable (Revelation 17:8; 9:1-2,11). God
revealed through Daniel that the resurrection of Babylonianism to full bloom would
not be permitted for 2520 years (Daniel 4:15,26; 5:24-31). This was typed by
Nebuchadnezzar's seven years of madness (Daniel 4:31-34) and is due very soon!

This aspect or branch of Babylonianism would grow again in the end-time, revealing
the most potent and successful empire the world has ever seen. lIts glory, wealth and
power will startle the world (Revelation 13:3-4). It will certainly be formed and
operative for several years prior to its declaration of war on its enemies. But when?

In due course with the coming of another Great Depression and internal upheavals in
to come, the U.S.A. would have become a second-rate power would be no match for
Europe. Like Assyria of old whose function it was to protect the civilized world from
the threats of the Asiatics to the East and Germany during the Middle Ages which
considered itself as "God's chosen people" protecting Europe against the golden
hordes - so the coming German-dominated U.S. of Europe will find itself in a similar
role.

It shall stand between East and West; North and South - and the world will celebrate
"peace in our time". The Anglo-Saxon nations in particular will be lulled into a sense
of security, thinking that we have "peace in our time" (I Thessalonians 5:13; Jeremiah

25



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

6:13-15, 22; Ezekiel 13:2,10-13; Isaiah 28:15-18; Daniel 8:25; 11:24). Britain in
particular will make the biggest faux pas of its history. Hosea blasts Ephraim (the
English peoples):

“When Ephraim saw his sickness ... and Judah [the Scots] saw his
wound, then went Ephraim [as leader of the British tribes] to the
Assyrian, and sent to King Jareb [future German leader]: yet could he
not heal you, nor cure you of your wound” (5:13).

It appears from this scripture that Britain will be in such economic, financial, social
and moral straits that she shall seek help from German-led Europe. What will Europe
do? How shall she respond to Britain's plea? Initially after signing an agreement
with Britain (and North America?) it will turn on her (Isaiah 33:1,7-8). The following
verse reveals this treacherous double-cross:

“For | will be unto Ephraim as a lion, and as a young lion to the House
of Judah: |, even I, will tear and go away; | will take away, and none
shall rescue him. | will go away and return to my place, till they
acknowledge their offense, and seek My face: in their affliction they will
seek me early” (Hos. 5:14-15).

Notice how God likens the Assyrians to wild, ferocious lions in times of war. Other
scriptures do likewise: Jeremiah 2:14-15,18; 4:7; 50:17; Ezekiel 38:13; Nahum 2:8-
12; Joel 1:6; Zechariah 11:3 (compare also | Peter 5:8).

Read also the various scriptures on this future "covenant" between the House of
Israel and Europe are: Hosea 10:6; 12:1; 14:3; Isaiah 28:1-3,15,18; Daniel 11:22;
Ezekiel 16:28. No wonder God slams lIsrael for having political and military "lovers"
— she should be depending on her God, not man! (Isaiah 30:1-9; 31:1-3)

| suggest the reader look up the following verses on these "lovers" (Gentile allies) of
Israel: Jeremiah 2:36-37; 4:30; 22:20-22; 30:14; Lamentations 1:2,19; Ezekiel 18:33-
37, 23:5-9,22; Hosea 2:5-13; 8:9.

The Greatest Double-Cross in World History!

It is not in the mind of Germans or Europeans today to double-cross or attack the
Anglo-Saxon-Keltic nations — how could they with America’s immeasurable
weaponry? In 2005 it was estimated that America accounted for 50% of world military
expenditure; while Europe accounted for 25%. Yet Europe’s military potential was
only 1/10" of that of the USA, not %. The reason: it does not possess a single
command structure, weapons system or military machinery. The military spending
goes off into different directions and weaponry. This will change radically in time to
come. But when there is, watch out America!

26



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

“HEWFOUNDLAND
ALBERTA ! 5
Y Emmtm9 5 MAHITOBA eauEpEC
BRITISH : © SASKATCHEVAAN
COLUMBIA <
. gy CANADA
S B o : 5 oRegns ONTARIO N,
Seallle Tl Viinnices, S iy
S ; el ® Quétec . |
SHINGTOH _ - B ~ @ g
4 T e T Lake s AL
i S EORGTIOH B 7
55 . ; Lisg o - Montréal o MANE
o MONTANA 1 HORTILDAKOTA i ~ ‘ fudpusta
» THen : “ﬁgsre 3 F Mo Otawee. <Y . ° &
. > smarck  MINNESOTA % (73R ¢ Fa\s
> GREGON: M s A, e N LR
3 N AgPdiee o 2 3, ¥ the tiavon w0 VX sy, - gEostan
) 1DAHO : @SOUTHDAKOTA £ StPau - VASCONSIN P N < ket
& . : : ’ ! S AHEW YORK, L4 SRL
2 LY £ W) R ld\\-auli-e@ Lsnsqu@ A e
- ; 2 RO, i 10wa W e 8
o v R . % o . et Detroits. o Clavelsns
4 g . es RS - s (o} =
; <t Lta Meines, 3
ity NWAM‘" e Olyg - ... Chevenme, NEBRASKA & S Ehieage  Jomo | LB ia
snidisco col om&?o 3 B omsha.........; =~ | 0IANA = ITONS, N
: WaH 7 U LR Lncon™ ¢ i = ¢ “Viashington, D.C
R " Derrvi e g i FHISSOURS o ol w. > o
o Sen oz . 3 Jenver . & 2 Ry AIRGIHIA eﬁdmom
\ KANSAS — @ o ;
a CALIFORNIA : ; i Topeka o " RGINIA
e : ; iTucky . ;
~ . R . UNITETD 817 A:T ES8 | e o Raleigh
Loz Vemas . AN R ¢ ®
i & v e TENNESSEE M.C. .
Loe Angeles, A Sarts Fe OKLAHOMA - Nashvil ™ ST ¥
Lt ARIZONA | 3 H Lo Memphisgl 7 | Ny : "
2 : . Chdshomra 5 & 4 -
) g Phoenix HEW IOXICO , o tHeRoa® LT g tlentn .s C
exicgly : o -A"“"Sff; GEORGIA ™ [
E ® : 4 e, 5 o
S S . Dallag R o Monigomery -~
= ~fiPazo * 5 ] ALAR  Jsckzonle
_}e 0 < e 1 ALABANA Seley e
S g -1 - sem
'emm‘:‘onou \ n ‘LoTisIAnA St Tellahagses -
] ; X e Houston & e
CHIMURHUA ~. /7=~ [ New Orleans - =
® 75 \ 7 Antonio
o e . “CORHUILA o
o = : 1 e Ghinssou
G oA TS R B0 O iy
y : log e i B
Sepaz %’ @ fhonterrey Gudr of
DMURANGO- . " : gftavana
M e xico
. “TAMAULIPAS Y
: ‘ZACATECAS, S50 Luis y
o D Potos ..,
O . i@ 3 >
Aguascilentes” | ain . Merida
° g @ e ®
Guadalajara oo ia® . aPSchuca Compeche,, - Kingeton

Destruction of citigs with new weapons of mass destruction in WW3

In any event, the attitudes toward the Anglo-Saxons will change at some point in time
— probably after the formation of a National European Socialist Holy Roman Empire
(Isaiah 10:7). God through His prophet Hosea roars:

“Ephraim also is like a silly dove without heart: they call to Egypt, they
go to Assyria (7:11). For they are gone up to Assyria, a wild ass alone
by himself: Ephraim hath hired lovers. Yea, though they have hired
among the nations, now will | gather them, and they shall sorrow a little
for the burden of the king of princes (8:9-10).” (Compare Isaiah 10:3).

The last part of verse ten is very interesting. The Hebrew for "sorrow" is "woe" or
"writhing" — in agony — due to enslavement. They are writhing "a little for the
burden” of Tribulation. Again, the Hebrew for "a little" means in a little time, speedily
or suddenly. Very suddenly Britain will be plunged into the Great Tribulation:

“For when they say, Peace and safety; then sudden destruction
cometh upon them, as travail upon a woman with child; And they shall
not escape” (I Thessalonians 5:3).

Ephraim and the tribes of Israel (not excluding the USA) will be lulled into a false
sense of security, possibly believing that their New World Order of One World Race,
One World Religion and One World Capitalist Economic Trading System (ie
globalisation) would bring world peace. Instead, the Europeans also believe in a New
World Order...but one which is radically different to the Anglo-Saxon Powers. Theirs
is a Fascist-type of system endearing so-called Christianity to the State, thus reviving

27



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

the Holy Roman Empire. It is completely different and opposed to the Anglo-Saxon
version of a New World Order in such fundamentals as race, religion, finance,
economics, social attitudes, personal liberties etc.

Dear reader, maybe some do not believe these astounding prophecies and SCOFF!
(Il Peters 3:3-4; Jude 18; Jeremiah 20:8). The scoffers and mockers who do not see
the signs of the times will be taken unawares. Regardless of scoffing, these "things

. must shortly [Greek is speedily, suddenly, quickly] come to pass" (Revelation
1:1). Jeremiah, after preaching for some twenty-five years, wondered how long
things would drag on for before the prophecies were fulfilled (12:1-7; 17:15-18; 20:7-
11). Don't we think the same thing today? Take comfort from Ezekiel:

“Son of man, what is the proverb that ye have in the land of Israel,
saying, The days are prolonged and every vision faileth? ... Therefore
say unto them, Thus saith the Lord God; There shall none of My words
be prolonged any more, but the word which | have spoken shall be
done, saith the Lord God” (12:22,28).

In other words there will be no more delay or holding up of world events (Ezekiel
12:25; Revelation 10:6; Daniel 12:9; Luke 18:7; Jeremiah 30:24). Habakkuk says
much the same:

“the vision is yet for an appointed time, but at the end it shall speak,
and not lie: though it tarry, wait for it; because it will surely come, it will
not tarry” (2:3).

God instructs us to wait and be patient through Habakkuk (compare Revelation 3:10):

“Shall they not rise up suddenly that shall bite thee, and awake that
shall vex thee, and thou shalt be for booties unto them?” (2:7).

Other verses concerning the sudden destruction on the earth may be found in: Isaiah
30:13; 33:14; 60:22; Joel 2:9; Luke 17:34-37.

Amos, too, warns of the sudden turn-about in world conditions in the last days:

“[the] Lord is his name: That makes destruction to come suddenly to
flash upon the strong [original Hebrew], so that the spoiled shall come
against the fortress (5:8-9)” [See 9:10 where the Hebrew for "prevent”
means surprise].

Finally, Isaiah speaks of this surprising and quick fulfilment of prophecy which will
catch the scoffers and mockers unaware, but not God's people:

‘I have declared the former things from the beginning; and they went
forth out of My mouth, and | showed them; | did them suddenly, and
they came to pass” (48:3).

From the above we can see how many times God warns us of sudden destruction.
The Anglo-Saxon-Keltic nations will be enormously surprised when a U.S. of Europe
which appeared, initially, to be neutral playing its part between the East and the
West, North and the South and developing a world superstructure, suddenly turns

28



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

nasty. Anti-American broadcasts, trade wars, sanctions, condemnations of their
decadence etc. will flower when Europe sees a weakened North America as a
ripened plum, ready for the plucking. God condemns the Anglo-Saxon-Keltic-Nordic
nations for making alliances with the continental Europeans (Ezekiel 16:28; 23:5-
9,12).

“Therefore ... thus saith the Lord God; Behold, | will raise up thy lovers
[allies] against thee, from whom thy mind is alienated, and | will bring
them against thee on every side” (23:22).1°

In verse 9 he explains that these allies are principally the Assyrians. Note that Israel
became alienated from them. A falling-out between the North Americans and the
British on one hand, and the National European Socialists on the other hand will
occur, much to the sorrow of the Anglo-Saxon peoples and their descendants around
the world.

In verse twenty-three Ezekiel continues, naming the "lovers" of Israel:

“The Babylonians, and all the Chaldeans [Southern and Central
Italians], Pekod, and Shoa, and Koa, and all the Assyrians with them:
all of them desirable young men, captains and rulers, great lords and
renowned, all of them riding upon horses” (Ezekiel 23:23).

Now notice what prophecy says concerning this shocking double-cross:

“And they shall come against thee with chariots, wagons, and wheels,
and with an assembly of people, which shall set against thee buckler
and shield and helmet round about ... Thou shalt be filled with
drunkenness and sorrow, with the cup of astonishment [it shall take
them by surprise — suddenly!] and desolation” (verses 24,33).

What occurred to Israel, Judah and Jerusalem in the Old Testament are mere types
of a far worse calamity yet future. Jeremiah warns:

“She weepeth sore in the night, and her tears are on her cheeks:
among all her lovers she has none to comfort her: all her friends have
dealt treacherously with her, they are become her enemies”
(Lamentations 1:2,19).

The greatest double-cross in world history is prophesied. Similarly, Jeremiah
complains loudly in his book:

“And when thou art spoiled, what wilt thou do? Though thou clothest
thyself with crimson ... in vain shalt thou make thyself fair; thy lovers
will despise thee, they will seek thy life” (4:30).

Finally, Ezekiel explains who these "lovers" actually are:

10 The Aramaeans were probably joined with the Assyrians against Israel anciently. The modern-day descendants of the
Aramaeans are located in northwest Germany, northeast Austria and pocketed in northern Spain and northern Italy today.
Pekod, referred to by Ezekiel may in fact be the Pugudu Aramaean tribe. The Koa may have been the Kutu tribe from Syria or
the Qutu (Quadians?), while the Shoa may have been the Sutu or Su who may have become known as the Sugambiri tribe.

29



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

“Thou has played the whore also with the Assyrians [Germany] ...
Behold | will gather all thy lovers, with whom thou hast taken pleasure,
and all them that thou hast loved, with all them that thou hast hated; |
will even gather them round about against thee, and will uncover thy
nakedness unto them, that they may see all thy nakedness” (16:28,37).

Yes, the Anglo-Saxon peoples will be destroyed and enslaved by her "lovers”,
principally Germany. Do we dare ignore this warning by God? Assyria will attempt
once and for all to destroy the direct descendants of his twin brother Arphaxad
(through Israel. ie the Anglo-Saxon-Kelts).

But why?

The age old resentment and envy that God had given the birthright blessing in place
of Elam to Arphaxad, and not to himself (Assur) — that God chose that line, and not
Assur's is still heaped up in the Assyrian heart. The free article Assur and Israel —
Contenders for the Birthright provides detailed information and proof about this.

30



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

Cruel Tribulation Coming Upon
the British and Americans

Daniel predicted centuries ago that Europe would invade the Middle East (Daniel 11),
and especially the "King of the South” (Egypt, Ethiopia, Sudan). However, she would
have certain allies in the Middle East:

“Keep not thou silence, O God: ... For lo, Thine enemies make a tumult
... They have said, Come, and let us cut them off from being a nation;
that the name of Israel, may be no more in remembrance ... They are
confederate against thee:

The tabernacles of Edom, [modern Turkey and possibly their relatives,
the Turkic peoples of Central Asia], and the Ishmaelites [Saudi Arabia];
of Moab [Jordan — see Daniel 11:41], and the Hagarenes [Arabs in
Saudi Arabia]; Gebal [in Lebanon], and Ammon [Jordan] and Amalek;
the Philistines [Berbers?] with the inhabitants of Tyre [southern Italy
today]; Assur [Germany] also is joined with them: they have helpen the
children of Lot. Selah” (Psalms 83:1-8).

Did you notice that German-led Europe in accordance with this prophecy, is in some
kind of alliance with the non-North African Arabs? However, the Mizramites (Egypt),
the Phutites (translated as "Libyans" — the Africans) and Cushites (Ethiopia,
Somalia, southern Sudan, and perhaps even southern India) are their enemies in this
race war and worthy of invasion. Europe will react strongly to the moves towards a
New World Order with a New Age Religion and One World Race (globalisation). She
will be tired of the Africanisation of Europe encouraged by certain Liberal-Left circles
in the USA and Britain.

So, this invasion of northern Africa and the Holy Land is a "sign" to the Anglo- Saxon-
Kelts of an invasion which will occur thirty days later (see Ezekiel 4:1-3; Daniel 12:11;
Matthew 12:15-21).

The Assyrians will lead the European forces (Isaiah 23:13) as they invade Egypt, and
many will die on the battle-field (Ezekiel 32:22). They are said to be part of the end-
time "Tyre" in Ezekiel (i.e. Babylon or the coming U.S. of Europe, Ezekiel 27:23).
With them are Haran (the Hurrians), Canneh (Babylonians), Sheba (the Swabians)
and Chilmad (Babylonians?).

Also in the service of Tyre is Dedan (the Prussians) (verse 15). Dedan includes the
descendants of Letushim (Genesis 25:3) — the modern-day Lithuanians and
Latvians.!! (Eventually Europe, led by the Dedanite Prussians will double-cross their
Saudi-Arabian allies and smite them (Isaiah 21:13)).

Within thirty days of the Middle-Eastern excursion, Europe will turn full fury against
the Anglo-Saxon nations. Notice what will happen to them:

11 This is how one could tell many years prior to the fall of the Soviet Union that the Baltic states would join with the European
Union. Similarly they are not mentioned as part of the armies of Ezekiel 38 & 39

31



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

“Thus saith the Lord; Behold, | am against thee [Israel], and will draw
forth My sword out of his sheath, and will cut off from thee the righteous
and the wicked” (Ezekiel 21:3, 9-14).

“The Lord God has sworn by His holiness, that, lo, the days shall come
upon you, that He will take you [Israel] away with hooks, and your
posterity with fishhooks” (Amos 4:2).

Could this happen again?

Did you know that this literally occurred thousands of years ago? It will happen again
once more! For in the Assyrian monuments one may see the captives with hooks in
their noses (see Ezekiel 29:4; 1l Chronicles 33:11). Such unbelievable cruelty will
become the order of the day — yes, in this twentieth century! The human mentality
has certainly not changed these many centuries. Jeremiah also mentions it:

“Our necks are under persecution: we labour, and have no rest. We
have given the hand to the Egyptians, and to the Assyrians, to be
satisfied with bread ... They ravished the women in Zion [Israel] ...
Princes are hanged by their hand ... They took the young men to
grind, and the children fell under the wood” (Lamentations 5:5-6,11-13;
see Jeremiah 2:18-19).

How very descriptive the very Word of God is. Should we not take heed?
Hosea, speaking of Ephraim (the English) cries out:

“They shall not dwell in the Lord's land; but Ephraim shall return to
Egypt [as slaves] and they shall eat unclean things in Assyria” (9:3).

Here is a definitive prophecy showing that Israelites will be scattered into north Africa
and Germany. German-led Europe will have such super space technology ("star
wars") that they will easily knock-out North America and the British Isles.

Jeremiah seems to warn of the future space technology of Europe (51:53). It will be
used in the most horrible fashion possible: Moses predicted that in the yet future
Tribulation, Israelites will be "driven unto the outmost parts of heaven" (Deuteronomy

32



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

30:4), while Christ said that true Christians will, in the resurrection, be gathered "from
the four winds, from one end of heaven to the other" (Matthew 24:31).

No doubt, like the horrific human experiments performed by Nazi scientists, the
scientists of the coming National European Socialist Empire will perform horrible,
indescribable experiments on Israelites and lukewarm Christians (termed Laodiceans
in Revelation 3:14-22) — experiments which may only be performed under the
weightless conditions of space. Unbelievable experiments will to be performed on
Anglo-Saxon-Kelts.*?

Consider what Germany had planned for the British — this was typological of what will
yet occur. According to William Shirer in his famous book, The Rise and Fall of the
Third Reich:

"The Nazi German invasion of Britain would have not been a gentle
affair. The captured German papers leave no doubt of that. On
September 9 [1940] Brauchitsch, the Commander in chief of the Army,
signed a directive providing that "the able-bodied male population
between the ages of seventeen and forty-five [in Britain] will, unless the
local situation calls for an exceptional ruling, be interned and
dispatched to the Continent... In no other conquered country, not even
in Poland, had the Germans begun with such a drastic step ... [the
plans]... seem designed to ensure the systematic plunder of the island
and the terrorization of its inhabitants... Everything but normal
household stocks were to be confiscated at once" (p. 782)

The Final Showdown!

A final showdown is coming between Germany and Russia. These age-old foes will
tear at each other's throats in the most shocking and bitter hate-filled race war in
world history. Germany will have her European and South American allies with her.
Russia will have the nations of Asia on her side. Each will be leading other nations
into stage three of World War Three (stage one was the invasion of the Middle East
by Europe, followed by stage two — their conquest of the Anglo-Saxon-Kelts as we
have seen).

In the Middle Ages the Germans, led by the sinister Teutonic Knights invaded
Russia. Napoleon, leading various European armies (including German) invaded
Russia, and in World War One the Central Powers invaded the Baltic regions and
Ukraine, occupying an area as vast as Hitler did in World War Two. Four invasions
of Russia have occurred and yet will again! It should come as no surprise that this
ingrained love-hate relationship between Russians and Germans has its roots in the
ancient Middle East. It is so much a part of their "racial memory" that it is a
constituent part of their human nature. For the Assyrians and Mushki were regarded
as "natural" enemies throughout their history. They were each other's major enemy
notes Saggs in his celebrated work The Might that was Assyria.

12 In addition, other mass weaponry will be unleashed upon the British and Americans. Perhaps anti-gravity flying aircraft —
super weapons of destruction — will also be employed. | have extensive literature indicating that they are likely to be man-
made and originally invented by the Nazis. Yes, Europe will come like a "whirlwind" (anti-gravity electric aircraft?) against her
enemies (Daniel 11:40; Isaiah 5:28; Jeremiah 4:13; Hebrews 3:14; Jeremiah 23:19).

33



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

Germany will invade Russia one more time (the First Woe of Revelation 9 pictures
this), making such inroads, perhaps up to the Urals, that the Russians would have to
call on nuclear weapons and their eastern allies as a final resort. The nations will go
mad with bitter hatred for each other. This will be the culmination of race war!

We know that German-led Europe will invade northern Africa and Ethiopia (Daniel
11:4,36). The Hebrew here is Cush and implies not only East Africa but India as
well! How like the Aryan, Assyrian, Persian and Greek attempts to conquer India.
The European/Roman Empire invasions will not be welcomed by the invaded:

“But tidings [news] out of the east [China, India, etc.] and out of the
north [Russia] shall trouble him [the Beast]: therefore he shall go forth
with great fury to destroy, and utterly to take away many” (Daniel
11:44).

Memories of the Mongol golden hordes devastating Europe in the Middle Ages and
the cruelty of the Russians in their invasion of Germany in World War Two will come
flooding back into the memories of Europe. As God says in the book of Psalms:
"Woe is me, that | sojourn in Mesech" (Psalms 120:5). That was a term used in
Biblical days like we use the terms Vandals, Huns or Philistines for merciless, fierce
peoples and nations. Thus comes the counter-attack (the second Woe of Revelation
9 — stage four of World War Three). Notice what John says of this second woe:

“Loose the four angels [which may be demons, see Il Peter 2:4] which
are bound in the great river Euphrates [lraq].” (See Revelation 7:1;
Zechariah 6:1-2; 9:14).

How many are in this army from the east which shall invade Europe and challenge
her armies in the Middle East?: Two hundred million! (Revelation 9:15; 16:12). This
could only refer to the combined armies of China, India, Russia and southeast Asia.
Isaiah refers to them coming against modern Babylon/Europe (Isaiah 21:2-4; 13:12-
18). Jeremiah, too, explains:

“For out of the north country cometh up a nation against her, which
shall make her land desolate ... an assembly of great nations from the
north country [Russia and her allies]: and they shall set themselves in
array against her ... Behold, a people shall come from the north, and
a great nation, and many kings shall be raised up from the coasts of
the earth [China, Far East]. They shall hold the bow and the lance:
they are cruel, and will not show mercy ... The King of Babylon hath
heard the report of them [compare Daniel 11:44]” (50:3,9,41-43).

In chapter fifty-one Jeremiah continues:

“‘Make bright the arrows [rockets?]; gather the shields [defense
systems]: the Lord hath raised up the spirit of the kings of the Medes:
for His desire is against Babylon, to destroy it; because it is the
vengeance of the Lord, the vengeance of His temple” (Jer 51:11) [i.e.
the persecuted and martyred of His Church in the Tribulation. See
Revelation 11:2; 18:20; Jeremiah 50:28; Lamentations 2:7; 4:22].

34



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

Notice that the Medes come up against Modern Babylon. Today the peoples who
constituted the empire of the Medes may be found in western Russia, specifically the
Ukraine and Volhynia. This is discussed in the book In Search of ... the Origin of
Nations. In verses twenty-seven and twenty-eight he declares:

“Set ye up a standard in the land, blow the trumpet among the nations,
prepare the nations against her, call together against her the kingdoms
of Ararat [Georgia, Armenia], Minni [Iran?] and Ashchenaz [southeast
Asia] ... Prepare against her the nations with the kings of the Medes,
the captains thereof, and all the rulers thereof, and all the land of his
dominion.”

Notice, it is the rulers of Russia which shall marshal together the eastern hordes to
attack and destroy Europe — Germany in particular (Zephaniah 2:13; Nahum 3:1-5;
Micah 5:5-6; 7:12-13). With them is Kittim (Numbers 24:24; Daniel 11:30). Today
Kittim dwells in northeast China! The final conflict will be at the famous Armageddon
where the Beast's armies will be in its death throes with the East (Revelation 16:16).
Here the powers of Assyrian — led Europe and the Russian-led Orient will
temporarily form a truce to battle an invader from outer space — Jesus Christ.
However, he will easily defeat them and slaughter anyone who dares exalt himself to
stand in His way.

Sachsenhausen- ¥
e @Oranlenburg -’ @ Warsaw
[ 1= 4

Lodze GENERAL

@Schileben PIOTRKOWS Lublin-Majdanek

e KasseLw WEAESLAY | Belesio
®srussELs o ecomad O s onnenstein ® 07088 Rosen *>.  GOVERNMENT
\_ BELGIUM Oy @ Theresienstadt | oKracow s
3 i ® Auschwitz-Birkenau
A il GREATER  @pmua | Man
S @Flossenburg TN R e

A

\\ NUREMBERGE
""" GERMANY -

K ’
Notzwellore MSTRASSOURG Dachau S gt =2
/ -4 mm:. VIENNA @ b4

¥ i
! SLOVAKIA
-

-y 74

Landaberg. »
FRANCE e i---p\ L w..m:«r ".‘l — 3
oo BAD TOLZ : OASE: e
L ) Bl HUNGARY PO
4 SWITZERLAND k‘«‘,'.\_-""':, A & =
L el PoLNA
"~ Concentration Camps.
: = ) o

Map of death camps during WW2. Will death camps be a feature of WW3?

The Messiah will Smash Assyrian Militarism!

Christ will use the East to devastate Germany to such an extent that even the Black
Forest will be flattened (Isaiah 10:18). Look what Isaiah says:

35



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

“As yet shall he [the Assyrian] remain at Nob that day: he shall shake
his hand against the mount of the daughter of Zion, the hill of
Jerusalem [the True Church]. Behold ... the Lord of Hosts, shall lop
the bough with terror: and the high ones of stature shall be hewn down,
and the haughty shall be humbled” (10:32-33).

Germany will be broken! God will humble them (and all nations) like never before!
Watch out Germany, God says what He means and means what He says! The
Assyrian yoke — burden — on the western world will at last be broken (See
Zechariah 10:11; Isaiah 10:24-27). God roars angrily:

“I will break the Assyrian in My land [the Holy
Land], and upon My mountains tread him under
foot” (14:25a).

Notice — Christ will tread them underfoot, disintegrating their war-mentality forever.

Turn now to the fast-moving, pulsating chapters thirty and thirty one of Isaiah and see
with your own eyes what God Almighty portends for the future of the coming Assyrian
Beast leader of Europe. In chapter thirty one verses twenty five to twenty six, Isaiah
speaks of the Day of the Lord (see Revelation 16:8) during which God will heal the
"stroke" of His people. Here he speaks of the beating of Israel by the Assyrian rod
(verse 31; 10:5) and how He will deliver them:

“For through the voice of the Lord shall the Assyrian be beaten down,
which smote with a rod.

And in every place where the grounded staff shall pass, which the Lord
shall lay upon him, it shall be with tabrets and harps: and in bottles of
shaking will he fight with it.

For Tophet [the place of burning in the Valley of Hinnom; see Jeremiah
7:31] is ordained of old; yea, for the king it is prepared; He hath made it
deep and large: the pile thereof is fire and much wood; the breath of
the Lord, like a stream of brimstone, doth kindle it” (Isaiah 30:31-33).
[see Isaiah 10:16; Revelation 19:15,20; Daniel 7:11]

Notice, the end-time leader of Europe is called "the Assyrian" and "the King". No
doubt the future European dictator, a man of royal background, diplomatic
persuasion and acceptable to all the nations of Europe (unlike Hitler, the "vile person"
of Daniel 11:21. Incidentally, verse 20 refers to the Hohenzellern's which means
"raiser of taxes") will probably arise out of Austria, as a German as such would
probably be unacceptable to the peoples of Europe. Notice what Isaiah says in
chapter thirty one:

“Then shall the Assyrian fall with the sword, not of a mighty man; And
the sword not of a mean man, shall devour him [compare Revelation
19:15; Isaiah 11:4; Daniel 8:25; 11:45]: but he shall flee from the sword,
and his young men shall be discomfited [Hebrew is "tributaries” — i.e.
paying respect to God with submission, obedience, gifts etc].

36



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

And he shall pass over to his stronghold for fear [original Hebrew has it
"and his rock (i.e. the final Pope) shall pass away by reason of his
terror”], and his princes shall be afraid of the ensign [see Isaiah
11:10,12; 66:19; Zechariah 9:16. This is Christ at His return], saith the
Lord, whose Fire is in Zion, and His furnace in Jerusalem” (Isaiah 31:8-
9).

However, the Good News is that Germany will repent and learn to serve God!
Zechariah prophesies that "the pride [master race arrogance] of Assyria shall be
brought down ... And | will strengthen them [Israel] in the Lord; And they shall walk
up and down in His hame" (Zechariah 10:11-12). Walking in God's name means to
go His way, under His authority (See Micah 4:5; 6:8; Amos 3:3; Genesis 5:22). They
will repent of all their shocking sins and crimes against humanity, including the
enslavement of Israel (Hosea 11:12).

God will also punish Dedan (the North Germans) according to Jeremiah 49:8; 25:23
and the Schwabians (Psalms 72:15; Isaiah 60:6). Their repentant nature shines
through, however, in Ezekiel 38:13 where Sheba (the Schwabians or perhaps the
Sabine Italians), Dedan (the North Germans), Tarshish (western branch is Spain,
eastern mutation is Japan. This is explained in the book In Search of ... the Origin
of Nations) and the "young lions" (symbol of Assyria) will side with the returned
Israelites against the remnants of the two hundred million horde from the east.

They will remember their sins and consequent punishment and will warn Gog and
Magog and the other nations of that confederacy not to make the same mistake as
they did! (Ezekiel 38 and 39 refers to a war some time after Christ's return).? Finally,
note what God also has to say of repentant Assyria (Germany) in Isaiah chapter 19:

“In that day shall there be a highway out of Egypt to Assyria ... In that
day shall Israel be the third with Egypt and with Assyria, even a
blessing in the midst of the land: whom the Lord of Hosts shall bless,
saying, 'Blessed be Egypt, My people, and Assyria the work of My
hands, and Israel Mine Inheritance.' ” (verses 23-25).

At long last there will be peace on earth and the Anglo-Saxon nations will no longer
be troubled by the brethren, the Assyrians. The sooner "That Day" comes the better!

13 Refer to the article When do the Armies of Ezekiel 38 & 39 Invade Israel?

37



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

Concluding Remarks

So Armstrong, Hoeh and the old Worldwide Church of God were correct — North
America, Britain and Australasia are to be invaded and our peoples taken (and sold)
into captivity — scattered into strange lands.

In Summary:

e Ancient Israel went into captivity in ancient times in partial fulfilment of the
prophecies of Deuteronomy 28 et al

e Other nations similarly went into captivity and disappeared into the mists of
history

e During the 215 century we have dozens of precedents to for huge populations
shifts. The Nazis alone displaced 30 million people in a few short years. How
might modern technology be used to displace millions of Israelites?

e The prophecies are adamant that the House of Israel will once again go into
captivity in foreign lands, scattered in Assyria, Egypt, Cush, Tarshish and the
isles of the seas

e Then a second Exodus will occur with the Messiah leading them to the Holy
Land and restoring them to world leadership.

This is why it is imperative that the Ezekiel's Message — a warning to the House of
Israel of future war and invasion — is proclaimed urgently to our peoples.

For a full explanation of the Ezekiel Message doctrine, its history and necessity to be
proclaimed again, see the article Just what do you mean — Ezekiel’s Message?

So, slave labour camps ARE coming back! And the Anglo-Saxon-
Kelts are going to be invaded, taken into captivity - scattered into
foreign lands in accordance with the prophesies.

Concentration camp inmates — will concentration camps be set up again?

38



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

Appendix
Related Readings

This study should be read in conjunction with the following papers which provide
information complementing this study:

A Note on Rev 17:11

Introduction

Four Holy Roman Empire Revivals

The RCC and the Napoleonic Question

Two Halves of Napoleon’s Empire

Comparing Napoleon and Hitler

Conclusion: Assyria and the last revival of Rome
Various Theories

Bibliography and Suggested Reading

A Note on the Three Woes and Babylon/Tyre Parallels

First Woe

Second Woe

Third Woe

Revelation 17 & 18 — Babylon
Suggested Reading

A Woman Rides the Bull Beast

Why Prophecy? A second rate subject?
Strange Bulls

A Woman Rides the Beast
Bibliography

Assur and Israel — Contenders for the Birthright

What and Why a Birthright?

Line of Cain compared to Babylon

The Example of Ishmael and Edom

Shem Inherits the Birthright?

Assur versus the Line of Arphaxad - another birthright shift?
Final Comments

Appendix one: Extract from The Royals by Kitty Kelley
Appendix two: George Ludwig 1660 — 1727

Endnotes

CoNor®ONE

Assur and Nimrod in Conflict: Ancient roots of modern international tensions?

Ancient Rivalries

Assur identified in history
Earliest Mesopotamia

Who was Nimrod in History?

PoONE

39



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

Clash of Titans

Nimrod’s Empire Scatters
Two Branches of Cush
Mysterious Hungarian Links
Endnotes

©Co~No O

Australiain Prophecy. Australia the Fair — Australia the Condemned

Historical Background to Australia

Australia's Punishment Prophesied!

Ezekiel's Warning Message to Australia
Taken Captive by the Land of the Rising Sun!
Japan — the Tarshish of the East
Unparalleled Horrors Await Australia
Suggested reading

Appendices

Europe, the King of the South & the Middle East

Introductory Comments

European Invasion of the Middle East
The Historical King of the South
Comparison of Psalm 83 with Daniel 11
Concluding Remarks

Bibliography and Further Reading

Just What do you mean "Ezekiel's Message"?
e How the idea came to Mr Armstrong

o Defining 'Ezekiel's Message'

¢ Final Thoughts: Back to the Future

e Typical "Ezekiel Message" articles

Just What do you mean "Ezekiel's Message"? (parts 2 & 3)

Section Two: Ezekiel's Message and the Work (an issue that just will not go away)
e Will the Churches of God get on with the Work?

e Let's get 'Back on the Track' on this subject

Section Three: Proclaiming the Ezekiel Message in the Local Church

Church elders: should they water-down the truth?

Watering-down the US & Britain in Prophecy

Basic Principles in Understanding the Ezekiel Message/

Captivity Doctrine

The extensive knowledge this truth brings to us

Advantages of knowing who Israel is today

Pax Germanica & US of Europe OR a New World Order/Babylon Theory —which is
the correct doctrine?

e A soon-coming National European Socialist Empire
The Vatican stands up against a New Age Religion and Various Rival New World
Orders

e The Clash of Civilizations - not the merging of the world into one

e The Holy Roman Empire - Outline of History

40



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

A German-led Europe - a revived Holy Roman Empire - NOT a New World Order
The Symbols of the Future Holy Roman Empire

References

Appendix 1: Emperors of the Holy Roman Empire

Appendix 2: The Holy Roman Empire by Raymond H Schmandt

Appendix 3: The Nobility of the Holy Roman Empire by Guy Stair Sainty
Appendix 4: The Holy Roman Empire Association

Why couldn’t this happen again? Is it impossible or is it feasible?*

14 Photograph of plump SS women bury skeletal corpses in Belsen. Source: The Belsen Trial - Edited by R. Phillips, William
Hodge and Company, 1949, p. 256.

41



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

Appendix
What Herbert W Armstrong Proclaimed

(several examples of scores of such proclamations in writing and over the air)

US & Britain in Prophecy chapter 13:

Slavery Once Again

Notice now verses 23-25 (RSV): "And if by this discipline you are not turned to me, but walk
contrary to me, then | also will walk contrary to you, and | myself will smite you sevenfold for
your sins. And | will bring a sword upon you. . .and you shall be delivered into the hand of
the enemy."

Slavery once again!

Get the real meaning of this! Our SINS have brought punishment. This punishment we have
brought on ourselves. If we still refuse to learn the lesson, and be corrected for our own
good, God says, "I myself will smite you sevenfold." We have brought the consequences of
SIN on ourselves - now God will Himself bring on us sevenfold more intense punishment -
punishment that is CORRECTION!

Now read on to verse 33 (RSV): "And if in spite of this you will not hearken to me, but walk
contrary to me, then | will walk contrary to you in fury [the seven last plagues - Rev. 15:1],
and chastise you myself sevenfold for your sins ... And | will LAY YOUR CITIES WASTE ...
And | will scatter you among the nations."

God is going to keep multiplying chastening - correction - upon our peoples until they do turn
from their evil ways - until they turn to the ways that cause peace, happiness, prosperity, all
the good things!

HOW UNTHINKABLE! - that our Maker shall have to force our peoples to be happy, to have
peace, to be able to enjoy prosperity, to yield, to accept - our own choice - eternal life in
abundant well-being and JOY for all eternity!

HOW UNBELIEVABLE! - that human nature, desiring these blessings, has insisted
stubbornly in going the way that cuts them off and causes PUNISHMENT - CORRECTION -
and then refuses to be corrected until it is MULTIPLIED in intensity sevenfold! Yes,
sevenfold - three successive times!

HOW GREAT is our God - and WHAT LOVE for our peoples He expresses, in patiently
tolerating and correcting us UNTIL we accept His boundless BLESSINGS!

42



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

Decline and Fall of the Anglo-Saxon Nations Prophesied®®:

Americans-Britons-Made SLAVES

And that surviving third will be up-rooted from their homes-transported like cattle as
slaves to Europe, and probably some to South America (the Germans are fast gaining
dominance and control in South America).

There they shall not only be forced under lashes of cruel taskmasters to do the work of
slaves-but they will be forced to give up whatever belief they may have in real BIBLE
Christianity! They will be literally forced to accept the idolatrous PAGAN beliefs and customs
that masquerade as Christianity, or state police will arrest them, and they will be TORTURED
inhumanly until they either give in, or die in martyrdom!

Yes, millions of lukewarm inactive professing Christians will suffer MARTYRDOM ... You'l
read of this martyrdom-the Great Tribulation-in Mat. 24:9-10; Rev 17:6; 6: 9-11 ;12:11, and in
many other verses.

This coming Great Tribulation is not the Wrath of God upon the world's wicked-it is the wrath
of Satan the devil upon Christians, and upon the democratic nations (Rev. 12: 12-13).
Millions of repenting SAINTS will be IN it' and the very objects of it-because it is for their sake
that God will intervene to CUT SHORT that hellish time of torture (Mat 24 22). This well
know, is not the popular orthodox teaching of a "Christianity” that is a part of THIS WORLD
and has LOST the PURPOSE and the PLAN of God. But this is GOD'S TRUTH, straight and
direct to YOU!

This is the impending time of SUPREME TROUBLE for Americans and Britons, and for all
true Christians who are not watching, praying constantly and so yielded to God's Will that
they shall be accounted worthy to ESCAPE it all (Luke 21:36; Rev. 12: 14).

America the Beautiful — America the Condemned, Plain Truth,
Auqust, 1980:

WHAT A PARADOX! No nations ever so rich! None ever so blessed by Almighty God! Now
we stand condemned to total disaster!

THIS IS the most seriously-in-earnest article | have ever written for The Plain Truth. Our
beloved country—yours and mine—now faces TOTAL DESTRUCTION!

It will come soon! Not this year. Probably not next—but much sooner than anyone thinks! We
ourselves already have CAUSED IT!

Today, nations are interrelated. What happens in one nation affects another. Events now are
moving with fast and increasing momentum! This nation is now heading rapidly into the most
terrifying havoc the mind of man could contemplate.

LISTEN! This is no pipe dream! It is the TRUTH from the God of all creation!

15 A slightly edited version of 1975 in Prophecy

43



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

| will give it to you straight first—then | will give you the CAUSES and the AUTHORITY by
which | speak. Take time to read it all! It's a serious matter of life and death—and eternity—
for us all!

A third of our people—white English-speaking people and minorities with us—will die
in a disease epidemic such as the world never experienced—resulting from imminent
FAMINE! | do not know whether in two or three years—or in another decade or more—
but sooner than people think!

Our cities will be destroyed, and with them another third of all our beloved peoples!
This was all prophesied—as | shall show you—more than 500 years before Christ.

But the world—its theologians and religionists—have been blind to these words of God for
nearly 2,500 years! This military destruction, of course, means NUCLEAR destruction—
hydrogen bombs!

The third of our peoples left alive will be taken away from our country as slaves to enemy
lands overseas!

Politicians, Theologians Won't Tell!

Candidates for President KNOW many of the CAUSES drawing us now rapidly into the
vortex of utter disaster! Why are they afraid to tell you the REAL TRUTH about inflation,
balance of payments problems with other nations, dollar devaluation—many other evil
CAUSES which they knowingly perpetuate?

Why do not theologians, doctors of divinity and of theology, evangelists, religious leaders
shout this warning to you? THEY SIMPLY DO NOT UNDERSTAND God's prophecies! They
do not preach what God's Word says—they take a piece of a sentence or a paragraph here
or there out of context—yet leave about 98 percent of the Bible unread and unpreached!

WAKE UP! Readers of The Plain Truth! If they have not the courage to tell you, | HAVE!

First let me tell you WHY | am now sounding this warning! It is not of my own will! Most of
you readers will not believe it. BUT LET ME TELL YOU WHY | MUST GIVE YOU THIS
WARNING ANYWAY!

One of the major prophets of God, prior to the time of Christ, was the prophet Ezekiel. Please
read carefully. Please bear with me. After all it's your life we're concerned about. | want every
one of you to know what's going to happen to you, your town or city.

Ezekiel, under the Old Testament priesthood, had been a priest. But he had been taken a
captive by Babylon with other Jews in the captivity of King Jehoiachin of Judah. He was a
prisoner, by the river Chebar in Babylon.

In a vision it seemed to him the heavens opened. He recorded what he saw.

The first chapter of the book of Ezekiel records a very mysterious sight he saw in the
heavens in this vision. While this is different to, and centuries before the apostle John saw
the heavenly throne of God in his vision, the similarities indicate strongly that Ezekiel was
seeing the heavenly throne of God in his. He was to write a MOST IMPORTANT
PROPHETIC WARNING FOR YOU AND ME IN THIS LATTER PART OF THE 20TH
CENTURY!

The voice of God said to Ezekiel: "I send thee to the children of Israel, to a rebellious nation
that hath rebelled against me: they and their fathers hath transgressed against me even unto
this very day" (Ezekiel 2:3). The "children of Israel" could, and here did, include all 12 tribes.

However, Ezekiel was sent especially to "the HOUSE OF ISRAEL"—a term which refers
ONLY to the people of the northern 10-tribed kingdom, often referred to as the "Lost Ten
Tribes." They were never called Jews.

The first place in the Bible where the name Jews is used is Il Kings 16:6, where Israel, allied
with Syria, is at war AGAINST THE JEWS! The southern kingdom had retained Jerusalem as
its capital, but had seceded from Israel. They were led by the tribe of Judah and were called
Jews. But none of the northern 10 tribes, with the capital at Samaria, were ever called Jews.

44



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

The term "house of Israel" in the Old Testament always refers to those of these 10 tribes.
The term "children of Israel" quoted above, refers to all 12 tribes—both nations, the house of
Israel, and the house of Judah.

The more specific commission of Ezekiel is mentioned in chapter 3 verse 1 where God said,
"Go, speak unto THE HOUSE OF ISRAEL." Again in verse 4: "And He said unto me, Son of
man, GO, get thee unto the HOUSE OF ISRAEL."

Ezekiel Never Allowed to Travel

Now at this point UNDERSTAND THIS: Ezekiel was a captive, a prisoner. His country,
Judah, had been invaded, and he was among the prisoners of war in a prison camp beside
the river Chebar in the nation of Babylon.

But the HOUSE OF ISRAEL—the nation to which he was sent—had been taken captive
more than a hundred years before Judah's captivity. The HOUSE OF ISRAEL had been
taken to Assyria on the southern shore of the Caspian Sea as slaves. But before Ezekiel
became a war prisoner, the Assyrians themselves had gone into captivity, together with their
Israelite slaves. Where they migrated to is revealed in our book The United States and
Britain in Prophecy.

The prophet Ezekiel was never freed nor allowed to travel from his prison camp in Babylon to
the house of Israel. The lamentations and woes of the message to be carried to Israel never
occurred in Ezekiel's time or later. They are to strike America and Britain in our time. This is
borne out by several other prophecies!

So Ezekiel merely received and wrote the warning message. It was a prophecy for the latter
part of the 20th century. IT HAD REMAINED FOR A MODERN 20TH CENTURY "Ezekiel" to
understand and deliver the message! YOU ARE READING THAT MESSAGE NOW!

God said to Ezekiel—and his 20th-century counterpart who was ultimately to deliver the
message—"Son of man, | have made thee a watchman unto the HOUSE OF ISRAEL"
(Ezekiel 3:17). In other words, one who is to watch events as they fulfill prophecies leading
up to what Ezekiel is to WARN the "lost" 10-tribed ISRAEL about.

Later, God puts this another way. Beginning chapter 33, verse 2, God says, "Son of man,
speak to the children of thy people, and say unto them, When | bring the sword [military
invasion] upon a land, if the people of the land take a man of their coasts, and set him for
their watchman; if when he seeth the sword come upon the land, he blow the trumpet, and
warn the people; then whosoever heareth the sound of the trumpet, and taketh not warning;
if the sword come and take him away, his blood shall be upon his own head ... But he that
taketh warning shall deliver his soul.

"But if the watchman see the sword come, and blow not the trumpet, and the people be not
warned; if the sword [military or atomic invasion] come, and take any person from among
them ... his blood will | require at the watchman's hand. So thou, O son of man, | have set
thee a watchman unto the HOUSE OF ISRAEL [U.S. and British peoples] ... " (Ezekiel 33:2-
7).

A Modern Ezekiel Carries the Message

There is duality here. First, God sets a modern "Ezekiel" as a watchman. Then the PEOPLE
set him as their watchman.

UNDERSTAND THIS! In Ezekiel's day he was a P.O.W.—a prisoner of war, taken from his
own country into Babylon. The people of Judah never set him as their watchman. But Christ's
Apostle for our day has been set—first by Christ, then by the people of God—as their
watchman. That is, one to watch events as they fulfill prophecy, to perceive and warn the
people of the 20th-century house of Israel when such military invasion is reasonably
imminent. He would have to be one with facilities available for warning the whole nations of
America and the British peoples.

45



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

WHO ELSE, in our time, knows who are the modern Lost Ten Tribes—the HOUSE OF
ISRAEL? No other church or leader has this knowledge.

Now what is the very crux of Ezekiel's WARNING? It is found in chapters 5 and 6. God
says to 20th-century British and Americans (5:8-9), "Therefore thus saith the Lord
God: Behold I, even I, am against thee and will execute judgments in the midst of thee
in the sight of the nations. And | will do in thee that which | have not done, and
whereunto | will not do any more the like, because of all thine abominations!"
(Emphasis mine.) Compare with Matthew 24:21; Daniel 12:1-2; Jeremiah 30:3-7.) There can
be only one time of trouble more severe than any before or since. These four prophecies all
speak of THE GREAT TRIBULATION. Jeremiah shows it will be primarily that of the British
and Americans. Ezekiel shows, as quoted below, the nature and extent of that trouble.

Ezekiel's prophecy continues, "Wherefore, as | live, saith the Lord God, Surely, because thou
hast defiled my sanctuary with all thy detestable things, and with all thine abominations,
therefore will 1 diminish thee; neither shall mine eye spare, neither will | have any pity. A
THIRD PART OF THEE SHALL DIE WITH THE PESTILENCE and with famine will they be
consumed in the midst of thee: AND A THIRD PART SHALL FALL BY THE SWORD [nuclear
destruction of our cities—see later, from chapter 6] . . . and | will scatter a third part into all
the winds, and | will draw out a sword after them. Thus shall mine anger be accomplished,
and | will cause my FURY to rest upon them, and | will be comforted: and THEY SHALL
KNOW THAT | THE LORD HAVE SPOKEN IT IN MY ZEAL, WHEN | HAVE
ACCOMPLISHED MY FURY IN THEM" (Ezekiel 5:11-13, emphasis mine).

This is to be the most terrible fate ever to happen to any people! God is going to send it upon
peoples who, more than any others, have KNOWN HIS WILL—and have ignored it and
rebelled against Him!

God has blessed us as no other nations! Not only has He blessed us with material wealth
and national greatness unmatched, but He has blessed us with His TRUTH which our
nations have spurned. We have made atheistic evolution the very foundation of our
educational system, in which we have reared our children. Hundreds upon hundreds of our
churches have idols that are adored. We Americans took our land away from the Indians and
treated them unfairly. Our sins are monumental!

In chapter 6:6-8, a continuation of the above, "In all your dwelling places [different countries
to which they shall have emigrated by the 20th century] THE CITIES SHALL BE LAID
WASTE . . . and the slain shall fall in the midst of you, and YE SHALL KNOW THAT | AM
THE LORD. Yet will | leave a remnant, that ye may have some that shall escape the sword
among the nations when ye shall be scattered through the countries."

The phrase "YE SHALL KNOW THAT | AM THE LORD" is frequently used by Ezekiel,
designating Christ's Second Coming in GLORY and POWER! This great calamity foretold by
Ezekiel actually shall begin in the "GREAT TRIBULATION" but will continue through the
"DAY OF THE LORD"—the time of God's "FURY" mentioned earlier, and until Christ's
coming in SUPREME POWER to RULE!

Ezekiel definitely pin-points this prophecy to "the HOUSE OF ISRAEL"—which is 20th-
century United States and the British nations—Iater in this 6th chapter:

"And they shall know that | am the LORD, and that | have not said in vain that | would do this
evil unto them. Thus saith the Lord God, smite with thine hand, and stamp with thy foot, and
say, Alas for all the evil abominations of the house of Israel! For they SHALL FALL BY THE
SWORD, BY THE FAMINE, AND BY THE PESTILENCE . . . thus will | accomplish my FURY
upon them. Then shall ye know that | am the LORD! . . ." (verses 10-13).

Again | repeat, "they shall know that | am the LORD" is a phrase Ezekiel uses continually to
designate the Second Coming of Christ, when they will KNOW that He is LORD! Also this
removes all doubt that this prophecy pertains to the Lost Ten Tribes of THE HOUSE OF
ISRAEL who, today are the United States and British nations!

46



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

The identity of WHO is to be involved, and of the TIME of the prophecy, is made doubly sure.
It shall begin with the "GREAT TRIBULATION," and carry on through the "DAY OF THE
LORD" right up to the time of Christ's Second Coming. Jeremiah 30 makes this even more
certain.

A Time of Unparalleled Tribulation

Ezekiel gives a preview of what will happen to "lost" 10-tribed Israel. Matthew gives a general
description of its enormous severity. Here Jesus Himself is quoted.

Jesus said the sign by which we may know when the end of this present world and the
coming of Christ is NEAR, is that "this Gospel of the Kingdom shall be preached in all the
world for a witness unto all nations, and then shall the end come" (Matthew 24:14), and then
on the heels of that, "there shall be great tribulation, such as was not since the beginning of
the world to this time, no, nor ever shall be. And except those days should be shortened,
there should no flesh be saved [alive]; but for the elect's sake those days shall be shortened"
(verses 21-22).

Mark 13 and Luke 21 speak of the same.

Now notice Daniel's prophecy of the same GREAT TRIBULATION: "And at that time shall
Michael stand up, the great prince which standeth for the children of thy people: and there
shall be a TIME OF TROUBLE, such as never was since there was a nation even to that
same time: and at that time thy people shall be delivered every one that shall be found
written in the book; and many of them that sleep in the dust of the earth shall awake, some to
everlasting life" . . . (Daniel 12:1-2).

Daniel shows WHEN it shall occur—just before the resurrection and Christ's return.

Now notice Jeremiah's prophecy of the same event. Begin in Jeremiah 30, verse 5: "For thus
saith the LORD, We have heard a voice of trembling, of fear, and not of peace. Ask ye now,
and see whether a man doth travail with child? Wherefore do | see every man with his hands
on his loins, as a woman in travail, and all faces turned into paleness? Alas for that day is
great so that none is like it: it is even the time of Jacob's trouble ... " (This tells upon which
nations the GREAT TRIBULATION will fall primarily.) The United States and the British are,
primarily, 20th-century "Jacob." (See our book, United States and Britain in Prophecy.)

Now remember Ezekiel shows that our nations—the third remaining alive—shall be
scattered—driven away from our own lands. | said we shall become SLAVES in enemy
nations. Jeremiah now brings out this fact. Continue:

" ... yet he [Jacob] shall be saved out of it. And it shall come to pass in that day, saith the
Lord of Hosts, that | will break the yoke [of slavery] from off their neck, and | will burst their
bonds, and strangers shall no more make servants of them, But they [remnant of U.S.-British
peoples] shall serve the Lord their God, and David their king, whom | shall raise up [from the
dead] for them" (verses 7-8, Revised Standard Version).

Later, Jeremiah adds, "ALL thy lovers [allies—other allied nations] have forgotten thee; they
seek thee not; for | have wounded thee with the wound of an enemy, with the chastisement
of a cruel one, for the multitude of thine iniquity; because thy sins were increased. . . .
Therefore all they that devour thee shall be devoured; and all thine adversaries, every one of
them, shall go into captivity; and they that spoil thee shall be for a spoil. . . . For I will restore
health unto thee, and | will heal thee of thy wounds, saith the Lord. . . . Thus saith the LORD;
Behold, | will bring again the captivity of Jacob's tents, and have mercy on his dwelling
places . . ." (verses 14, 16-18).

In the following chapter 31 Jeremiah shows the NEW COVENANT being made—after
Christ's return in POWER and GLORY!

This should be tied up with Leviticus 26 and Deuteronomy 28. God promised ancient Israel,
under Moses, national wealth and greatness UPON OBEDIENCE. But, if they continually
disobeyed, God would remove the birthright promise for 2,520 years. This expired in about
A.D. 1800. Britain and America suddenly grew until we possessed more than two thirds of all

47



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

the cultivated wealth of the entire earth. All other nations combined possessed a little more
than one fourth!

But already Britain's sun has set! It is no longer the greatest EMPIRE in world history. It is no
longer "Great" Britain. It is now one of the smaller nations. It has lost its tremendous
possessions.

Concerning the United States, in Leviticus 26:19, God says, "I will break the pride of thy
power." She still has the military power, although Russia is now passing her, but she is afraid
to use it—has no pride in it. The United States has been held at bay by little Iran—held up to
scorn and ridicule before the world. She is on the way DOWN—and OUT!

In Leviticus 26 God says that, once He has fulfilled His unconditional PROMISE to Abraham
in our individual and collective national greatness, if we continue in our sins, He will PUNISH
US beyond all natural results of our own folly! | have outlined above what that punishment
shall be.

A Remnant Escapes

But right here we need to backtrack a little. Above | have quoted Ezekiel 6:7. Now consider
verse 8: "Yet will | leave a remnant, that ye may have some that shall escape the sword
among the nations. . . "

This follows the prophecy of a third of our people dying from famine and disease, and a third
by destruction of our cities—"by the sword"—and the remaining third taken as captive slaves
to enemy lands.

Compare this with Revelation 3:10. It is speaking of the "Philadelphia” era of God's Church,
during the latter half of this 20th century, and says, "Because thou hast kept the word of my
patience, | also will keep thee from the hour of temptation [trial, or tribulation] which shall
come upon all the world. . . ."

Compare also with Revelation 12:14, speaking of a time now very soon to come, after the
war in heaven, when Satan and his demons are cast back down to earth:

"And to the woman"—the persecuted true Church of God—"were given two wings of a great
eagle, that she might fly into the wilderness, into her place, where she is nourished for a
time, and times, and half a time [3% years] from the face of the serpent.”

NOW WHAT DOES ALL THIS MEAN?

| suppose the average reader will pass it over totally unheeded. Woe to you who do. No one
else is sounding this warning. If | were warning the ancient city of Nineveh, THEY WOULD
HEED, and save themselves alive!

We have never yet come to a time when men will clutch at their stomach and loins, in fright
and fear and in pain as a woman in childbirth! Such a time is now JUST AROUND THE
CORNER! THIS WARNING IS DIRECT FROM THE WORD OF GOD—not my imagination.
You can read it yourself in the Bible!

| have not overestimated the SERIOUSNESS of this! The time has now come for this
SERIOUS WARNING to go forth in mighty POWER! Millions will see this warning in The
Plain Truth!

Co-Worker letter, 20 January 1981:

"Next, when our Great Commission is in God's sight completed, we are to be taken ... to a
place of protection from the Great Tribulation [Rev. 12], which in itself is the furious wrath of
a mad and infuriated Satan (verse 14).

48



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

While we are in this place of safety three and a half years, the two witnesses shall be
preaching to the whole world, protected from Satan. But Satan in his mad wrath will then
make war with the REMNANT Church. This has to be the Laodicean era of the Church
(verse 17)."

"Catastrophic Events," Plain Truth, October 1954, [The Book of
Revelation Unveiled At Last, (1972, pp. 25, 26, 27, 31)]:

"Now this tribulation [mentioned in Mat. 24:9] DID actually occur, in the typical forerunner
sense, to the nation Judah, in 70 A.D. But that was merely the early type, and forerunner of
the great NATIONAL invasion and captivity YET to occur.”

"[Mat. 24:10-13, 21]: 'And then shall many be offended, and shall betray one another, and
shall hate one another. And many false prophets shall rise, and shall deceive many. And
because iniquity shall abound, the love of many shall wax cold. But he that shall endure unto
the end, the same shall be saved ... For then shall be great tribulation, such as was not since
the beginning of the world to this time, no, nor ever shall be ...

"Now this is also speaking INDIVIDUALLY of truly Spirit-begotten CHRISTIANS who have
become so lukewarm, so out of PRAYERFUL contact with God, that they will not be
accounted worthy to ESCAPE all these things. And THAT phase of this Great Tribulation is
very clearly brought out in the opening of the 5th Seal of Rev. 6 ..."

"These martyrs [mentioned in Rev. 6:9-11] that WERE killed, centuries ago, allegorically are
asking HOW LONG before the SECOND COMING OF CHRIST, and the END OF THIS
AGE? And HERE'S the tremendous answer! It shall not occur untii ANOTHER great
TRIBULATION--another martyrdom of saints--until their fellowservants and their Spirit-
begotten BRETHREN in the Lord shall be killed, AS THEY WERE!

"And THAT is speaking of the final Great Tribulation."

"The Great Tribulation...is Satan's last persecution and martyrdom against the true begotten
sons of GOD whom he CAN'T deceive, as he has deceived the world as a whole!"

"Personal from the Editor," Plain Truth, September 1965:

"The world has sunk into a complacent, indifferent slumber."

"The world is too busy enjoying this new found prosperity, basking in the comfortable
sunshine of luxury, to be much concerned about the on-coming NUCLEAR World War Il that
WILL, unless prevented by Almighty God, simply erase human life from this planet!"

"Soft words and pretty speeches do not arouse people out of this pleasant dream. It takes a
jolt!"

"Will Russia Invade America?" Plain Truth, November 1948:

"Ezekiel's message is for our day--a prophetic warning for America and Britain, now!"

49



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

"Always the true prophets and ministers of God have stood almost alone, and opposed by
the overwhelming majority in Israel. That is Israel's history of old. It is true today."

"Ezekiel catalogs our sins--our customs and ways which seem right in our eyes but which are
contrary to God's laws and an abomination in HIS sight."

"Our people today can't see where these things make any difference! But Ezekiel says the
preachers have deceived the people, and led them astray. They have condoned all these
things, until the people have lost God's pure TRUTH!"

"And then, beginning chapter 40, the remainder of the Book of Ezekiel reveals the ideal
THEOCRACY--God's NEW ORDER of divine government upon earth--the permanent forms
and institutions which shall express the ideal relation between God and man!

"In the meantime, our job is to WARN America and Britain of what lies ahead! To shout
the warning to come out of BABYLON (Rev. 18:4)--that those who heed may find God
now--may come under His divine protection (Psalm 91), and by a true Spirit-filled life
obedient to GOD'S WAYS and laws, be prepared to become a ruler or a teacher in Christ's
soon-coming glorious Kingdom!"

"Heart to Heart Talk With the Editor," Plain Truth, April 1956:

"There are times, | have to confess, when | feel impotent, helpless, frustrated. | wonder if any
of our readers could put themselves in my place, and realize what | see and know, and how |
feel."

"Yes, MILLIONS are hearing God's last solemn, frantic WARNING! Would you suppose that
fact would fill me with joy, sweep my being with elation? IT DOESN'T! Instead, | feel
defeated--FRUSTRATED!

"Do you know WHY? Because | see, as Christ said of HIS preaching to the people, that 'they
seeing see not, and hearing they hear not, NEITHER DO THEY UNDERSTAND.' Only at
Ninevah did the people ever heed a warning!

"It gives me a feeling of utter futility--of putting forth supreme effort, fighting thru the years
with all my own strength and energy, plus all that I've been able to drink in from God--and
yet, it's like being on a tread-mill—actually making no progress!

"I, personally, SEE what lies ahead! It fills me with frantic TERROR--for the safety of all
the people whom 1| love--people who could be spared and protected from the
catastrophes they are bringing on themselves--even as | fully expect to be spared thru
God's supernatural protection--BUT THEY WON'T!"

"WILL YOU UNDERSTAND? Will you HEED--and spare your own precious life from the
things to come? WILL you take warning?"

"God says that if we ourselves SEE these things coming, and WARN you, we have acquitted
ourselves—your blood is not on our hands. But that is not enough to satisfy me--just to save
my own skin. | WANT TO SEE YOU SAVED, TOO!!"

50



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

Which Day Is the Christian Sabbath? (1976, pp. 7, 107):

"If someone tells me my house is on fire, I'm not going to laugh at him and refuse to take it
seriously. I'm going to examine, and BE SURE! If he's wrong, then at least | shall KNOW my
house is safe. | learned years ago that it can be very dangerous to carelessly ASSUME, or
just take for granted. It's much wiser and safer to get all the FACTS, and then decide.

"And one's LIFE for eternity is much more precious than his house."

"l have given you God's Word faithfully. It is not popular. It is not what the popular majority
will tell you."

"My responsibility ends with TELLING you. | have cried aloud. | have lifted up my voice."

"Yes, | Know," Plain Truth, February-March 1955:

"God sent His prophets--HIS DIVINE SON--His Apostles--His true ministers, pleading with a
world forced to choose--warning this world of the inevitable result of its folly of rebellion."”

"Most people today are like a person in a deep sleep, dreaming a pleasant dream. When one
tries to arouse him to tell him his house is on fire and he's about to be burned up, he drowsily
protests:

"Don't! Don't wake me up! Go 'way--let me sleep!
"Well, listen! Your house in on fire!"

"I have to warn the people--or have their blood required at my hand! God Almighty
commands me, 'CRY ALOUD, spare not, lift up thy voice like a trumpet, and show my people
their transgressions.' (Isa. 58:1.) God doesn't say 'whisper." He does not say, 'preach soft
and smooth things soothingly." He tells me to lift up my voice--to CRY ALOUD! --to
THUNDER forth His warning!

"The time for soft, dainty, purring, soothing preaching is past!"

"l do not talk softly, soothingly, on the air. | CRY ALOUD! | do not spare you--I tell you the
TRUTH with all the power God gives me!"

"We seek not to please people. We seek only to obey GOD, and to help and to SAVE
people--because we love them!"

"In His Message to His true Church of this time, which is yielding itself to be His instrument
for shouting this very warning, and carrying Christ's own GOSPEL to the world, Jesus said:
'‘Because thou hast kept the WORD of my patience, | will also keep thee from the hour of trial
(Great Tribulation--DAY of the Lord), which shall come upon all the world." (Rev. 3:10.) But
those that are lukewarm, careless, indifferent, Christ says He will spew out of His mouth.
(Rev. 3:16.)" "I feel exactly as the prophet Jeremiah felt, when God revealed to him the
destruction soon coming on the land of Judea, because of the sins of the Jews of his day.
The Chaldean armies of King Nebuchadnezzar were about to march on Jerusalem. Jeremiah
SAW it--realistically. But the people were SOUND ASLEEP. It made Jeremiah sick at his
stomach.

51



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

"My bowels, my bowels!" Jeremiah cried, clasping his hands tightly around his abdomen. 'l
am pained at my very heart! My heart is beating wildly. | cannot keep silent!" (Jer. 4:19.)

"Yes, | know how Jeremiah felt!

"DO YOU THINK | CAN KEEP SILENT, TODAY? God has revealed to me your danger! |
can also see your lethargy."

"Some few have written to me gripes and criticisms. Some few have not wanted to
SEE such realistic pictures of WHAT'S COMING IN REAL LIFE! Some few have
threatened to stop reading The PLAIN TRUTH..."

"...if by God's grace, thru HIS power, | can make this REAL enough, | can be the means
of saving some of you.

And your lives are VERY PRECIOUS! Every single one that is saved is worth all the effort--
all the criticism from those who want soft and smooth things and deceits--all the persecution.

"YOUR life is very precious. It's a potential CHILD OF GOD! | hope to see you, and know
you, and LOVE you, in the KINGDOM OF GOD! Yes, YOUR life is very precious to ME! I'm
going to try to WAKE YOU UP to reality, if | can. Criticize and condemn me, | can do no other
than to MAKE THIS WARNING PLAIN! It's motivated by a spirit of LOVE! God help YOU to
wake up and HEED!"

(emphasis mine)

52



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

Appendix

Historical Examples of Population Transfers
Source: http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Population_transfer

Ancient World

In the ancient world, population transfer was the more humane alternative to putting all the
males of a conquered territory to death and enslaving the women and children. The
Babylonian captivity of the elite of Jerusalem on three occasions in the 6th century BCE was
a population transfer.

Ottoman Empire
Balkan population exchanges, 1913

After the exchanges in the Balkans, forced population transfer was used by the Great
Powers and later the League of Nations as a mechanism for increasing homogeneity in post-
Ottoman Balkan states. A Norwegian diplomat working with the League of Nations as a High
Commissioner for refugees beginning 1919, proposed the idea of a forced population
transfer modeled on the earlier post Balkan-war Greek-Bulgarian mandatory population
transfer of Greeks in Bulgaria to Greece, and Bulgarians in Greece to Bulgaria.

The Armenian population

The event known as the Armenian Genocide involved large scale one way population
transfer, thus it must be mentioned here, but it involved and culminated in ethnic cleansing
and Genocide. For more information see Armenian Genocide.

The Armenian population of the Ottoman Empire was deported and transferred in the years
from 1915-1919. It was organised by the Young Turk Ottoman government and officially
codenamed "tehcir* (meaning immigration or emigration, but it was translated into English as
deportation or banishment- effectively what "tehcir" was in this context). These deportations
led to the death of approximately 1.5 million Armenians, many of whom were deported to
the Syrian deserts in inhumane death marches with atrocious conditions. Consequently the
Transfer of the Armenian population and associated events are considered Genocide. Thus
the "population transfer" was not the actual goal of the deportations (this was the elimination
of the Armenians), but it was the means of achieving this goal.

Republic of Turkey
Greece and Turkey: population exchanges, 1923

The League of Nations moving the defined those to be mutually expelled as the "Muslim
inhabitants of Greece" to Turkey and moving "the Greek inhabitants of Turkey" to Greece.
The plan met with fierce opposition in both countries and was condemned vigorously by a
large number of countries. Undeterred, Nansen worked with both Greece and Turkey to gain
their acceptance of the proposed population exchange. About 1.5 million Greeks and half
a million Muslims were moved from one side of the international border to the other.

Population transfer prevented further attacks on minorities in the respective states while
Nansen was awarded a Nobel Prize for Peace. As a result of the transfers, the Muslim
minority in Greece and the Greek minority in Turkey were much reduced. Cyprus was not
included in the Greco-Turkish population transfer of 1923 because it was under direct British
control.

Central Europe

53


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Population_transfer
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Babylonian_captivity_of_Judah
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/6th_century_BCE
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/League_of_Nations
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/League_of_Nations
http://en.wikipedia.org/w/index.php?title=High_Commissioner_for_refugees&action=edit
http://en.wikipedia.org/w/index.php?title=High_Commissioner_for_refugees&action=edit
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Armenian_Genocide
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ethnic_cleansing
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Genocide
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Armenian_Genocide

Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

After the Molotov-Ribbentrop Pact divided Poland during World War Il, Germans deported
Poles and Jews from Polish territories annexed by Nazi Germany, while the Soviet Union
deported Germans and Poles from areas of Eastern Poland, Kresy. Later on Jews were
transferred by Nazis to ghettoes and eventually to death camps.

After World War II, when the Curzon line was implemented, members of all ethnic groups
were transferred to their respective new territories (Poles to Poland, Ukrainians to Ukraine).
The same applied to the Oder-Neisse line, where German citizens were transferred to
Germany. Germans were expelled from areas annexed by the Soviet Union as well as
territories such as the so-called Sudetenland of Czechoslovakia and Hungary.

Soviet Union

Shortly before, during and immediately after World War II, Stalin conducted a series of
deportations on a huge scale which profoundly affected the ethnic map of the Soviet Union.
Over 1.5 million people were deported to Siberia and the Central Asian republics.
Separatism, resistance to Soviet rule and collaboration with the invading Germans were cited
as the main official reasons for the deportations, although an ambition to ethnically cleanse
the regions may have also been a factor. After the WWII, the population of East Prussia was
replaced by the Soviet one, mainly by Russians.

South East Europe

In September 1940 with the return of Southern Dobruja (the Cadrilater) by Romania to
Bulgaria under the Treaty of Craiova, 80,000 Romanians were compelled to move north of
the border, while 65,000 Bulgarians living in Northern Dobruja moved into Bulgaria.

During the Yugoslav wars of the 1990s, the breakup of Yugoslavia caused large population
transfers, mostly involuntary. Because it was a conflict fueled by ethnic nationalism, people
of minority ethnicity generally fled towards regions where their ethnicity was in a majority.

The phenomenon of "ethnic cleansing” was first seen in Croatia but soon spread to Bosnia.
Since the Bosnian Muslims had no immediate refuge, they were arguably hardest hit by the
ethnic violence. United Nations tried to create safe areas for Muslim populations of eastern
Bosnia but in cases such as the Srebrenica massacre, the peacekeeping troops failed to
protect the safe areas resulting in the massacre of thousands of Muslims.

The Dayton Accords ended the war in Boshia and Herzegovina, fixating the borders between
the two warring parties roughly to the ones established by the autumn of 1995. One
immediate result of the population transfer following the peace deal was a sharp decline in
ethnic violence in the region.

See Washington Post Balkan Report for a summary of the conflict, and FAS analysis of
former Yugoslavia for population ethnic distribution maps.

A massive and systematic deportation of Serbia's Albanians took place during the Kosovo
War of 1999, with around 800,000 Albanians (out of a population of about 1.5 million)
forced to flee Kosovo. This was quickly reversed at the war's end, but thousands of Serbs
were in turn forced to flee into Serbia proper.

A number of commanders and politicians, notably Serbia's former president Slobodan
MiloSevi¢, have been put on trial by the United Nations' International Criminal Tribunal for the
Former Yugoslavia for a variety of war crimes, including deportations and genocide.

Caucasus

In the Caucasian region of the former Soviet Union the phenomenon of population transfer
along ethnic lines has affected many thousands of individuals in Armenia, Nagorno-Karabakh
and Azerbaijan proper; from Abkhazia, South Ossetia and Georgia proper; as well as from
Chechnya and adjacent areas within Russia.

54


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Molotov-Ribbentrop_Pact
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Poland
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/World_War_II
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Polish_territories_annexed_by_Nazi_Germany
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Soviet_Union
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Kresy
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Nazism
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ghetto
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Death_camp
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Curzon_line
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Oder-Neisse_line
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/German_exodus_from_Eastern_Europe
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Soviet_Union
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Sudetenland
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Czechoslovakia
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Hungary
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/World_War_II
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Siberia
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ethnic_cleansing
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/World_War_II
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/East_Prussia
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Russians
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Dobruja
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cadrilater
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Romania
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bulgaria
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Treaty_of_Craiova
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Dobruja
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Yugoslav_wars
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/1990s
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Socialist_Federal_Republic_of_Yugoslavia
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ethnic_nationalism
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Croatia
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bosnia_and_Herzegovina
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bosniaks
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Srebrenica_massacre
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Dayton_Accords
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bosnia_and_Herzegovina
http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/inatl/longterm/balkans/overview/bosnia.htm
http://www.fas.org/man/dod-101/ops/bosnia.htm
http://www.fas.org/man/dod-101/ops/bosnia.htm
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Serbia
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Albanians
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Kosovo_War
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Kosovo_War
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/1999
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Kosovo
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Serbia_proper
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Slobodan_Milo%C5%A1evi%C4%87
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Slobodan_Milo%C5%A1evi%C4%87
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/United_Nations
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/International_Criminal_Tribunal_for_the_Former_Yugoslavia
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/International_Criminal_Tribunal_for_the_Former_Yugoslavia
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/War_crime
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Caucasus
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Former_Soviet_Union
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Armenia
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Nagorno-Karabakh
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Azerbaijan
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Abkhazia
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/South_Ossetia
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Georgia_%28country%29
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Chechnya
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Russia

Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

South Asia

When British India became independent after the Second World War its Muslim inhabitants
formed their own state consisting of two non-contiguous territorial entities: East and West
Pakistan. In order to facilitate the creation of new states along religious lines (as opposed to
racial or linguistic lines) population exchanges between India and Pakistan were
implemented, at the expense of significant human suffering in the process. More than 5
million Hindus moved from present-day Pakistan into present-day India, and more
than 6 million Muslims moved in the other direction. A large number of people (more
than a million by some estimates) died in the accompanying violence.

On the Indian Ocean island of Diego Garcia between 1967 and 1973 the British Government
forcibly removed 2000 llois islanders to make way for a military base. Despite court
judgments in their favour, they have not been allowed to return from their exile in Mauritius,
although there are signs that financial compensation along with an official apology is being
considered by the British government.

Middle East

As the focus of all three of the major Abrahamic religions — Judaism, Christianity, and Islam
— which have frequently been mutually antagonistic, the Middle East has suffered periodic
population transfers motivated by religious beliefs.

Kuwait expelled 500,000 Palestinian Arabs during the Gulf War because of their support for
Saddam Hussein's invasion.

Muslim

In the year 20 of the Muslim era, corresponding to 641 CE, the Caliph Umar decreed that
Jews and the Arabs of Christian faith should be removed from all but the southern and
eastern fringes of Arabia, allegedly in accordance with a deathbed command of Muhammad:
"Let there not be two religions in Arabia." [4][5][6]. However, this was against the Muslims
Prophet's example of religious tolerance.?

During that time, Jews were mainly concentrated in Khaybar in northern Arabia and Christian
Arabs mostly at Najran in southern Arabia. The Arab Jews were relocated to Syria and
Palestine, while the Christian Arabs were relocated to the territories that comprise modern-
day Irag. For some time after the decree there were reports of some remnant Arab Jews still
living in their previous places of residence, as well as remnant Christian Arabs also still
remaining in theirs. Although many shorter wars and expulsion have occurred throughout the
Caliphates, usually the emigration of non-assimilated dhimmi populations from conquered
lands was gradual and steady.

Israel/Palestine

Although not part of an officially orchestrated population transfer, a parallel of population
movements in opposite directions occurred at the time of the 1948 Arab-Israeli War and
during the following years. The majority of the Arab population of the area of what is now the
State of Israel fled or was forced to leave in 1948-50. After the war, there was a large influx
of Jewish refugees as well as a smaller nhumber of voluntary Zionist immigrants into the
newly established state. The 420,000 Palestinian exodus during the 1948 Arab-Israeli war,
was subsequently followed by the Jewish exodus from Arab lands numbering 900,000. While
two thirds of these "Arab Jewish" refugees settled in Israel, the bulk of the Palestinian Arab
refugees from the former British Mandate of Palestine ended up in Jordan, Syria and
Lebanon. The role of governments and official institutions as instigators or in support of these
population movements is hotly contested.

Although an actual population exchange between the Jews and the Arabs only took place
around the period of the establishment of the State of Israel in 1948, the idea of the transfer
of Arabs from Palestine, usually to Iraq, had been on both the Zionist and non-Jewish

55


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/British_Raj
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Second_World_War
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Muslim
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/East_Pakistan
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/West_Pakistan
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/West_Pakistan
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Religion
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Race
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Language
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Partition_of_India#Population_exchanges
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Hindu
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Muslim
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Indian_Ocean
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Diego_Garcia
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/1967
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/1973
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ilois
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Mauritius
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Abrahamic_religions
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Judaism
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Christianity
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Islam
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Middle_East
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Gulf_War
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Islamic_calendar
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/641
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Caliph
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Umar
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Arabia
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Muhammad
http://www.ereader.com/product/book/excerpt/11003?book=The_Crisis_of_Islam:_Holy_War_and_Unholy_Terror
http://meria.idc.ac.il/journal/2001/issue4/jv5n4a3.htm
http://www.foreignaffairs.org/19981101facomment1428/bernard-lewis/license-to-kill-usama-bin-ladin-s-declaration-of-jihad.html
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Population_transfer#_note-1#_note-1
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Jews
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Khaybar
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Arab_Christians
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Arab_Christians
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Najran
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Syria
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Palestine_%28region%29
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Iraq
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Caliphate
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Dhimmi
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/1948_Arab-Israeli_War
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/State_of_Israel
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Jew
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Zionist
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Palestinian_exodus
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/1948_Arab-Israeli_war
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Jewish_exodus_from_Arab_lands
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Arab_Jews
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/British_Mandate_of_Palestine
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Jordan
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Syria
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Lebanon

Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

agenda for about half a century beforehand. Zionist leaders such as Theodor Herzl, David
Ben-Gurion, Chaim Weizmann and many others would repeatedly put forward such transfer
proposals, and they were often of a compulsory nature. The American Presidents Franklin D.
Roosevelt and Herbert Hoover likewise made such proposals. Even Arab leaders and pro-
Arab personalities came out in favour of such a transfer. One of the recommendations in the
Report of the British Peel Commission in 1937 was for a transfer of Arabs from the area of
the proposed Jewish state, and this even included a compulsory transfer from the Plains of
Palestine. This recommendation was initially not objected to by the British Government.
Nearly a decade later, the British Labour Party almost unanimously passed a Resolution to
"encourage” the Arabs to move out of Palestine.’

Africa
There have been numerous population transfers in Africa.
[emphasis mine]

56



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

Appendix

A Modern Example of Slavery
Source: Nothing to Lose but Their Chains,
Sep. 1, 1947 issue of TIME magazine

FORCED LABOR IN SOVIET RUSSIA (331 pp.) — David J. Dal | in and Boris |I.
Nicolaevsky—Yale University

Communism, the 20th Century's great myth, has spawned a host of subsidiary myths.
Conspicuous among them is the widely peddled notion that Russia's dictatorship of the
proletariat has lifted proletarians to new heights of human dignity. The Russian line is: We
have liquidated capitalism and thereby ended the exploitation of workers. The reality is that
the Soviet economy rests squarely on a base of slave labor and that the Soviet Union is the
greatest slave state in history.

The fact of slavery in the Soviet Union is not news; its literature is extensive.*Author Dallin
(CoAuthor Nicolaevsky contributed only one chapter to this book) lists a bibliography of ten
packed pages on the subject, including Vladimir Tchernavin's unforgettable |1 Speak for the
Silent Prisoners of the Soviet (Hale, Cushman & Flint, Boston, 1935). But until now, most of
the slave-camp exposes consisted of narratives of personal experience and scattered
corroboration drawn from between-the-lines interpretations of official documents. What
Author Dallin has done is to bring all of this material together in a thoroughly documented
volume. Documentation impedes the narrative flow and hampers the book's organization, but
it serves its own arresting end. It gives the slave-camp horror a third-dimensional depth and
breadth and establishes the Soviet version of planned economy for what it is: history's most
monstrous crime against the individual.

How Many Slaves? Dallin asks and tries to answer the big question: How many forced-labor
camps and prisoners are there in Russia? After compiling a list of 125 camps, scattered from
Murmansk to Vladivostok, he has to confess that the catalogue is far from complete. But it is
by far the biggest list yet compiled. Examining all estimates, Dallin concludes that Soviet
slave-labor camps contain not less than 12,000,000 men, women & children. But he
cites other estimates whose figures have soared as high as 30 million. Two of the
biggest slave-labor camps: Solovetski Island in the White Sea, which has been in business
since 1923, and Dalstroy's camps in the Kolyma valley in eastern Siberia.*

The Russian slave class, as Dallin analyzes it, has three principal divisions: 1) habitual
criminals; 2) dethroned bureaucrats; 3) politicals. In the pariah society that suffers a living
death behind the barbed wire of the camp's, the criminals are the elite, bureaucrats usually
wangle the cushy administrative jobs, political offenders most often are worked to death by a
deliberate policy of bloodless liquidations. A political offender need not be a man or woman
who wants to toss a bomb at Stalin, but merely one who tells a disrespectful joke about him.

Biggest Business. Slaves and slave camps are the private property of the MVD, and their
productivity has made the Soviet secret police the world's biggest business. Slaves build
electric power dams, factories, canals, railroads. They mine coal, iron, gold. By Dallin's
estimate, they represent at least one out of every four Soviet workers. Since they can be

57



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

regimented without appeal, worked to death without mercy and paid little or nothing, they are
the Soviet Government's most profitable labor.

Prison labor, Dallin points out, is a Russian tradition. But at the time of the Revolution, prison
laborers numbered only 50,000. Under the Communist Party, the number of slaves has
grown to millions, largely due to the need for cheap, forced labor to push through the
successive five-year plans. In at least one year, Dallin reports, the MVD received a quota for
the number of arrests that had to be made. What Friedrich Hayek postulated in The Road to
Serfdom, David Dallin has effectively documented from the Soviet Union's case history: the
demands of a totally planned economy enjoin a mass manipulation of labor and lead
inevitably to forced labor and hence to a police state.

Troubled Conscience. There was a time when the conscience of the Politburo was still
troubled by its growing slave class. In 1929, in answer to growing complaints about inhuman
conditions (overcrowding, hunger, lack of sanitation, overwork, lack of adequate heat and
clothing) in the Solovetski camps—they then had 100,000 prisoners—Maxim Gorky was
dispatched to investigate. Writes Dallin: "For a whole month before his arrival barracks were
scrubbed and cleaned; regulations and orders informing the prisoners of punishments and
sentences of their fellow inmates were removed from the walls; cozy 'red corners' with books
and newspapers were arranged, and an afternoon recess introduced. Gorky walked through
the camps, talked to prisoners in the presence of guards, inspected a few barracks. The
prisoners were assembled to sing a little song for him:

"Deported as we are for our deeds,

We still enjoy many a right.

We publish newspapers, which everybody reads,
We stage performances—a lovely sight!

We write, and our songs we sing.

Abroad they've never dreamt of such a thing!"

Gorky, who, according to the testimony at the great Purge Trial, was murdered by Police
Boss Henry Yagoda (who was later liquidated), presumably found slave life wonderful.

The Author. David Julievich Dallin, 58, has spent most of his life in exile from his native
Russia. A revolutionary, but no Bolshevik, he was a fugitive from the Czar's Okhrana (secret
police) from 1911 to 1917. After the Bolshevist coup d'état, he again went into exile in 1922,
lived in many European cities before coming to the U.S. in 1940, where a succession of
magazine articles and books (Soviet Russia's Foreign Policy, The Real Soviet Russia) made
him a place as one of the most realistic interpreters of the Soviet Union.

*Last month, Britain's Laborite M.P. Richard Stokes, a manufacturer of excavating machinery, banned further
trade between his firm and the Soviet Union until the Soviet Union "released 17 million people of many
nationalities held in slave-labor camps."

*Established in 1932, Dalstroy is the MVD trust in charge of mining gold in the Kolyma valley. It has a rigorously
restricted port city, Magadan (pop. 40,000), through which millions of slaves have passed, many to perish at work
in "the land of white death.”

[emphasis mine]

58



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

Appendix
Disaster types. Population movement

and displaced people
Source: http://lwww.ifrc.org/WHAT/disasters/Types/popmov/

The number of displaced people around the world has increased consistently over the past
10 years. The total number doubles every seven or eight years and this upward trend shows
no sign of declining.

There are currently around 37 million uprooted people in the world, forced to flee their
homes and seek shelter elsewhere, usually because of war, economic or natural disasters.
Of these, more than 22 million are internally displaced within their country and approximately
15 million are refugees, who have fled to another country.*

When population movement occurs, it is important to immediately distinguish whether those
moving are asylum seekers, refugees, migrants or internally displaced people. The
distinction is important since support mechanisms and the legal status of the people can
affect the response operation.

The definitions of moving and displaced people include:

Refugees and asylum seekers

Refugees are people moving outside their country of origin - often in mass exodus - for
reasons of conflict and now increasingly, natural disasters.

According to the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, a refugee is a person
who "owing to a well-founded fear of being persecuted for reasons of race, religion,
nationality, membership in a particular social group, or political opinion, is outside the country
of his nationality, and is unable to or, owing to such fear, is unwilling to avail himself of the
protection of that country."”

Displaced people who cross a border but are not accorded refugee status are asylum
seekers.

Internally displaced people (IDPs)

Internally displaced persons (IDPs) are "persons or groups of persons who have been forced
or obliged to flee or to leave their homes or places of habitual residence, in particular as a
result of or in order to avoid the effects of armed conflict, situations of generalized violence,
violations of human rights or natural or human-made disasters, and who have not crossed an
internationally recognized State border" (The Guiding Principles on Internal Displacement.
OCHA).

Migrants

An often neglected but substantial moving population is made up of people displaced by
factors other than armed conflict - people forced to move by a natural disaster, economic
hardship, the formation of a new country or changing national boundaries. These people are
migrants.

59


http://www.ifrc.org/WHAT/disasters/Types/popmov/

Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

Refugees and internally or internationally displaced persons require both protection and
assistance. Protection encompasses both legal protection and protection from harm.

Federation assistance

The responsibility for refugees and all displaced persons primarily rests with the host
government. It is the mandate of the UNHCR to protect and assist refugees. The World Food
Programme (WFP) has a mandate to feed any refugee population exceeding 5,000 although
it may require assistance with distribution, or short term assistance with supplies, pending
the establishment of its pipeline. IDPs and those not accorded refugee status have no
particular organisation or legal statute to protect them.

Within the Red Cross Red Crescent Movement, ICRC is the lead agency in a conflict zone,
supported by National Societies. In such instances, the Federation is likely to have a
supporting role in capacity building or other areas of its expertise. For non-conflict areas and
natural disasters, the Federation is the lead agency and will provide assistance.

Red Cross Red Crescent operations respond to needs and vulnerabilities, regardless of the
categorisation of those in need. They seek to provide some or all of the following: material
and social assistance; protection against mistreatment; and advocacy for refugees' and IDPs'
rights. They also take into account the impact on the surrounding population.

In general, the immediate and short term Red Cross Red Crescent response to a sudden
population movement prioritizes : safe water and basic sanitation; emergency medical care
and basic health services; temporary shelter; the organisation of food distributions and other
urgently needed items.

Displacement, whatever its cause, is always traumatic meaning psychological support should
always be foreseen.

Population movements usually escalate slowly but fast large-scale population movements
have been seen in the last decade, for example, the Great Lakes in 1994 and the Balkans.
When population movements occur, initially teams determine whether those moving are
refugees, economic migrants, internally displaced people or asylum seekers. This needs to
be identified since support mechanisms and the legal status of the people can affect the
response operation.

Population movements demand comprehensive relief support. Camps can house more than
200,000 people - involving many non-governmental organisations working together - or can
be smaller, sheltering 20-30,000 people, in which case they are often managed by one or
two organisations (such as the Federation).

[emphasis mine]

60



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

Bibliography & Suggested Reading

Armstrong, GT (c2002)
Armstrong, HW (1980)

Armstrong, HW (2000)

Armstrong, HW (c1980)
Bullinger, EW (c1900)

Church of the Eternal
God

Cybrary of the Holocaust
Eternal Church of God
Fischer, K (1997)

International Federation
of Red Cross & Red
Crescent

Nn (1947)

Our Civilisation (1999)
Phillips, R (ed) (1949)
Restored Church of God
Restored Church of God
Shirer, W (1998)

Strong, J

White, CM (2003)
White, CM (2006)

White, CM (2006)

Wikipedia

Armstrong, GT
Armstrong, GT
Armstrong, GT
Armstrong, GT

Armstrong, GT

Armstrong, GT

Fifty Years of Warning. Tyler, Texas, USA

“America the Beautiful. America the Condemned”, Plain Truth, June-July:
2

Decline and Fall of the Anglo-Saxon-Keltic Nations Prophesied! California
(original edition 1956)

What Lies Ahead NOW in Prophecy? Pasadena, Ca (article reprint)
Companion Bible.
The Great Tribulation and The Day of The Lord. San Diego, Ca, USA

http://www.remember.org/ (a cyber history of the holocaust)
It Came Without Warning. Sunland, Ca, USA

Nazi Germany: A New History. Continuum, New York.

“Disaster types. Population movement and displaced people”,
http://www.ifrc.org/WHAT/disasters/Types/popmov/

“Nothing to Lose but Their Chains”, Time magazine, 1 September
“Defence Report 1999, http://ourcivilisation.com/
The Belsen Trial. William Hodge & Co, London

Earthquakes and Volcanos in Prophecy. Wadsworth, Ohio, USA

Out of the Ashes. The Rise of Europe. Wadsworth, Ohio, USA

The Rise and Fall of the Third Reich. Random House Australia, Sydney.
Concordance. (first edition 1890)

In Search of ... the Origin of Nations. Authorhouse, USA

Australia in Prophecy. Australia the Fair. Australia the Condemned.
History Research Projects, Australia.

Just what do you mean ‘Ezekiel’s Message’? History Research Projects,
Australia

“Population Transfer” http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Population_transfer

Typical Watchman Articles

“And they Worshipped the Beast”, 1991.
“And when you see the ABOMINATION ...”, Plain Truth, July 1963.
“Australia’s Deadly Peril”, Plain Truth, February 1963.

“Great National Tribulation Coming on America and Britain — But Why?”,
The International News, January 1991

“How Dictators will Seize Power in Europe”, Twentieth Century Watch,
Dec 1992

“Is America In Decline?”, Twentieth Century Watch, August 1992.

61


http://www.remember.org/
http://www.ifrc.org/WHAT/disasters/Types/popmov/
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Population_transfer

Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

Armstrong, GT
Armstrong, GT
Armstrong, GT

Armstrong, GT

Armstrong, GT
Armstrong, GT
Armstrong, GT

Armstrong, GT
Armstrong, GT
Armstrong, GT
Armstrong, GT
Armstrong, HW

Armstrong, HW
Armstrong, HW
Armstrong, HW
Armstrong, HW
Armstrong, HW
Armstrong, HW

Armstrong, HW
Armstrong, HW
Boraker, RC
Boraker, RC
Hill, DJ

Hill, DJ

Hoeh, HL
Hoeh, HL
Hoeh, HL
Hoeh, HL

Hogberg, GH
McNair, RF

Meredith, RC
Meredith, RC

Meredith, RC
Meredith, RC

“Is Naziism Dead?”, Plain Truth, April 1960.
“Japan. Supergiant of the Orient, Twentieth Century Watch, March 1995.

“Just Where are we Now in Prophecy?”, Twentieth Century Watch, Sept
1994,

“New Order Coming in GERMANY”, Twentieth Century Watch, Dec/Jan
1990.

“Slave Labor Camps are Coming Back!”, Plain Truth, June 1958.
“The Birth of the Beast”, Plain Truth, August 1959.

“The New Germany — Friend ... or Frankenstein Monster?”, Plain Truth,
December 1963.

“The New Germany — is it Dangerous?”, Plain Truth, April 1963.
“Where are we, Now, in Prophecy?”, Twentieth Century Watch, Sept 1994.
“Work of the Watchman”, Twentieth Century Watch, Sept/Oct 1995.
Who, What is the “Beast” of Revelation?, 1985.

“America the Beautiful. America the Condemned”, Plain Truth, June-July
1980: 2

“Biggest World News Happening in Germany”, Plain Truth, August 1959
“Hitler's Thousand-Year Plan versus God’s”, Plain Truth, May-June 1941.
“Now God Speaks to you Ministers”, The Good News, Oct/Nov 1979.
“USA Riding to Total Collapse”, Plain Truth, February 1956.

“What is Armageddon?, Plain Truth, Nov-Dec 1955.

Britain’s Doom Prophesied for Seeking Common Market Membership!,
Plain Truth, July 1962.

Co-worker Letter, 11 Nov 1985.

What Lies Ahead NOW in Prophecy? (article reprint).

“Nazis Plotting World War 117, Plain Truth, November 1962.

“Papacy Answers Red Threat”, Plain Truth, October 1960.

“Christ or Antichrist”, Plain Truth, April 1961.

“What is Germany’s Destiny?”, Plain Truth, March 1962.

“Are Christians again to be Martyred?”, Plain Truth, November 1956.
“Germany in Prophecy (pt.1)”, Plain Truth, December 1962.
“Germany in Prophecy (pt.2)”, Plain Truth, January 1963.

“If World War Il Comes — There is a Way of Escape”, Plain Truth, June
1963.

“Coming: Greatest Economic Crash Ever!”, Plain Truth, September 1963.

“The Decline and Fall of the British Commonwealth!, Plain Truth, April
1963.

‘I Remember”, Plain Truth, January 1961.

“Now Revealed — The False Prophet of Revelation”, Plain Truth, July
1963.

“Ten Reasons Why Christ MUST Return!”, Plain Truth, December 1963.
“The Beast of Revelation Rears its Head!”, Plain Truth, June 1963.

62



Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

Neff, LL “Sins of “Modern” Babylon Exposed”, The Good News, January 1964.
Neff, LL “You May NOT Escape the Tribulation!”, The Good News, January 1962.
Stump, KW “Ahead! Japanese Rearmament”, Plain Truth, March 1981.

Stump. KW “Uncovering a 2500 year old Time Capsule”, Plain Truth, March 1981.
Torrance, LE “What will the “Tribulation” Really be Like?”, Good News, August 1961.

"In aworld of universal deceit, telling the truth is a revolutionary act." -- George Orwell

History Research Projects
GPO Box 864, Sydney, Australia 2001
www.originofnations.org
www.friendsofsabbath.org
www.hwalibrary.org

No limitation is placed upon reproduction of this document except that it must be reproduced in its entirety
without modification or deletions. The publisher's name and address, copyright notice and this message must
be included. It may be freely distributed but must be distributed without charge to the recipient.

63


http://www.originofnations.org/
http://www.friendsofsabbath.org/
http://www.hwalibrary.org/

Is Slavery Feasible in the 215t Century?

Index

America, 3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16,
17, 18, 19, 26, 29, 32, 38, 43, 45, 47, 49,
50, 61, 62

Assyria, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 30, 32, 33, 37, 38,
39, 45

Australia, 12, 13, 14, 40, 61, 63

Britain, 4, 5, 10, 12, 17, 18, 26, 27, 31, 38, 40,
42,45, 47, 48, 49, 50, 58, 61, 62

Bullinger, 24, 61

Captivity, 40

Christ, 9, 11, 15, 33, 35, 36, 37, 44, 45, 46, 47,
50, 51, 62

Church of God, 48, 61

Companion Bible, 61

David, 47, 56, 57, 58

Ezekiel, 4, 9, 11, 15, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31,
32, 37, 38, 40, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 61

Garner Ted Armstrong, 5

Germans, 6, 7, 16, 17, 18, 24, 26, 33, 37, 43,
54

Germany, 4, 6, 7, 13, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23,
25, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 54,
61, 62

God, 5, 9, 10, 15, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26,
27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 36, 37, 40, 42,
43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 61, 62

Good News, 37, 62, 63

Herbert W Armstrong, 5, 10, 42

Hoeh, 5, 38, 62

Invasion, 12, 40

Israel, 4, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 17, 21, 22, 23,
24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 36, 37,
38, 39, 40, 44, 45, 46, 47, 50, 55

Jesus, 11, 35, 47, 51

Jordan, 31, 55

McNair, 62

Meredith, 62

Middle East, 10, 12, 16, 31, 33, 34, 40, 55

Neff, 62, 63

Plain Truth, 4, 5, 43, 44, 48, 49, 50, 51, 61, 62,
63

Prophecy, 5, 13, 19, 21, 39, 40, 42, 43, 45, 47,
61, 62

Roman, 10, 18, 19, 25, 27, 28, 34, 39, 40

Russia, 7, 9, 13, 16, 17, 33, 34, 35, 48, 49, 54,
57,58

Satan, 25, 43, 48, 49

Seal, 49

slavery, 3, 4,7, 10, 12, 15, 47, 57

Tribulation, 5, 11, 12, 19, 27, 31, 32, 34, 43,
47, 48, 49, 51, 61, 63

Turkey, 8, 16, 31, 53

United States of Europe, 18, 21

US of Europe, 4, 10, 40

WCG, 4

Worldwide Church of God, 4, 38

64



